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Mr. Scott Seery — e
Alameda County Environmental Health Department i

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501-6577

RE: EXXON RAS #7-3399/2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, Califernia

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation
System Status Report, Third Quarter 1999 for the above referenced site. This report was prepared by Delta

Environmental Consultants, Inc. of Rancho Cordova, California and summarizes sampling activities conducted
on September 24, 1999,

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.
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Darin L. Rous
Senior Engineer

DR/tjm

attachment: Delta’s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status Repor,
Third Quarter 1999, dated December 1, 1999.

cc:  w/attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Matthew Katen - Alameda County Flood Control (Zone-7)

Mr. Stephen Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Department

Mr. Thomas Elson — Luhdorff and Scalmanini Consulting Engineers

Ms. Kathy Simonelli — Geological Services Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. James R. Brownell - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
MONITORING AND REMEDIATION
SYSTEM STATUS REPORT,
THIRD QUARTER 1999

EXXON SERVICE STATION No. 7-3399
2991 HOPYARD ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
DELTA PROJECT NO. D094-836

December 1, 1999

Prepared By

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Soite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
(916) 638-2085




V/

3164 Gold Camp Drive

D It Suite 200 '
e a - Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Environmental U.S.A
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

December 1, 1999

Mr, Darin L. Rouse
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, Third Quarter 1999
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

Dear Mr.Rouse:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. {Delta) has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A.
(Exxon) to prepare a report summarizing quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling at Exxon
Service Station No. 7-3399 which is currently an active facility. This report presents the results of
quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling conducted by Blaine Tech Services on September
24, 1999. Work conducted at the site by Blaine Tech Services was performed in accordance with the
field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Work Performed

i)n September 24 1999 ground water elevations were measured in on- mmmgmmt
"MW-4, and MW-7 fhrough MW-10 and off-site monitoring wells MW-30, MW:SS, and ¥rwiti,
Cumulative ground water elevation measurements are presented in Table 1. Field sampling data
sheets prepared by Blaine Tech Services for the sampling event are included in Enclosure B. A
ground water clevation contour map constructed from the ground water elevations recorded on
September 24, 1999 is included as Figured. The ground water elevation combaaye :
;oundwaterat%m&ertahlewaaibmgmthenmthweﬂmthanﬂm :
xtety .

Also, two observatlon welIs (OW 1 and OW-2) located w1thm the UST basin were sampled All
ground water samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for
analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020,
methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B, and total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified. Dissolved concentrations of
benzene, TPPH as gasoline and MTBE are illustrated in Figure 2 for the September 24, 1999
sampling date.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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4 and M‘W—s The duphcate samplcs from MW-5D and MW.- 8 on the chain of custody are 1dent1ﬁed
on the field data sheets presented in Enclosure B as Dup-1. aug. Dypslamespectively. A dedicated
submersible pump is used each quarter for samplmg monitoring ‘wells MW-5D and MW-8. An
equipment blank water sample was collected from rinse water poured over the pump after sampling
MW-5D and decontamination of the pump and before sampling MW-8. The sample is identified as
“Rinsate” on the chain of custody. An atmospheric sample was collected at the site. This sample
was a laboratory prepared water sample that was opened at the site during ground water sampling of
MW-8 and is identified as “Atmos™ on the chain of custody. These samples were analyzed for
BTEX, MTBE and TPPH as gasoline using the previously mentioned EPA Methods. Cumulative
ground water analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report
for the September 24, 1999, sampling event is included in Enclosure C.

Further analyses were performed on the water samples collected from VR-1 through VR-4, MW-9,
and observation wells OW-1 and OW-2 identified on the chain of custody as T-north and T-south,
respectively. Water samples from VR-1 through VR-4, OW-1, OW-2, and MW-9 were analyzed for

~ elthylene glycol by NIOSH 5500 Modified and semi-volatile fuel identification by DHS LUFT
method. Water samples from VR-3 and MW-9 were additionally analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOC’s) by EPA Method 8260B, semi-VOC’s by EPA Method 8270B and dissolved
metal by various EPA Methods. Analytical results are surnmarized in Table 2.

ok,

Remediation System Status

%eoﬂvapmex&ﬁcﬁﬂntsvﬁ} hﬁwgmdbio-vmhng eyéﬁiﬂm“bm ;!
pétroleum hydrocm‘bon constituents in sofl and grourid witer uride '
‘@ystem s coorestlyombivie.  The locations of the wells and equipment compound are illustrated in
‘Figure 1 and a process flow diagram of the SVE system is included as Figure 3. The SVE system
consists of vapor recovery well VR-4, a vacuum blower, and two 200-pound vapor phase granular
activated carbon columns in series. The SVE system was shut down on April 20, 1998 due to water
in vapor recovery well VR-4. Since the SVE system was turned off, the depth to water in VR-4 has
ranged from 6.90feet on Apnl 20 1998 to 12 08 feet on September 20 1998. *’W“'#

% Table3 presents the depth to

water measurements in the vapor recovery wells.

Delta collects influent, mid-carbon, and effluent soil vapor samples on a monthly basis during the
months the system is operational. The samples are submitted to Sequoia Analytical for analysis of
BTEX and TPPH as gasoline. Results of the SVE system sampling are summarized in Table 4 and
copies of the laboratory analytical reports are submitied to the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District in compliance with the permit to operate.

The air sparging system consists of an oilless air compressor and pressure regulator that injects air
into the ground water in monitoring well MW-9. The bioventing system consists of a particulate
filter and blower that inject air into the vadose zone soil at vapor well VR-3. Wells VR-1 and VR-2
are not presently used for remediation,
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Discussion

During the September 24, 1999, sampling event laboratory analyses did not detect concentrations of
analytes in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-5D and its duplicate. Analyses on the
equipment blank sample collecied following decontamination of field equipment used for purging
this well did not detect analytes. Also, analysis of the atmospheric blank sample exposed to the air
during sampling of MW-8 did not detect analyte.

Laboratory analyses performed on the samples collected froli M-8, and its duphcate durmg thc
September 24, 1999, sampling event reported detectable concentrations of MTBE. 4% i

of0.777 pe/L was.reporied in MW-8 and the duplicate sample roperted 0.766 pg/L. :5;‘3 J

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for December 1999.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery Mr. Stephen Cusenza

Alameda County Health Care Services City of Pleasanton Public Works Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Post Office Box 520

Alameda, CA 94502-5577 Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Chuck Headlee Mr. Matthew Katen

California Regional Water Quality Control Board  Alameda County Flood Control and
San Francisco Bay Region Water Conservation District (Zone 7)
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 5997 Parkside Drive

Oakland, CA 94612 Pleasanton, CA 94566
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If you have any questions or comments, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2765.
Sincerely,
DELTAE ONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

/ William Speth
taff Geologist . Vs

mes R. Brownell, R.G.
roject Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 5078

JWS (Lrp028.036)
Enclosures
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monttoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ng/L) (pg/L)  (ngL) (gL}  (pgl) MTBE (ug/l) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-1 04/02/88 321.44 NM NC <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
04/06/88 1634 28510 NS N& NS NS NS N3 NS NS No LPH
04/08/88 36.29 285.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
04/19/88 36.36 285.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/06/88 3816 283.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/23/88 3871 282.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/28/88 39.16 28228 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/06/88 39.73 281.71 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/13/88 40,22 281.22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/12/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/26/88 41.90 279.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
09/07/88 42.27 279.17 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
12/07/88 43.94 277.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/19/88 43.70 277.74 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/09/89 42.53 278.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/03/89 NM NC 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
03/08/89 41.96 27948 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/03/89 41.59 279.85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
04/26/89 41.67 27977 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/30/89 4379 277.65 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/17/89 44.74 276,770 <0).5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 23 NA NA NA No LFH
07/18/89 44.76 276.68 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MNo LPH
07/19/89 44 .82 276.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/20/89 44 .85 276.59 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/21/89 44.95 276.49 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
(¥7/26/89 45.42 276.02 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC <{Q.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
(08/03/89 46.18 275.26 NS NS NS N& NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/17/89 47.12 27432 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/13/89 49.08 272.36 19 0.6 <0.5 5.1 220 NA NA NA No LPH
11/28/89 50.21 271.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 NM NC 56 0.72 <0.5 0.71 220 NA NA NA Not measured

(Page 1 of 30) 94-836.xls




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (i) (f) (ue/l) (ng/L)  (pug/l) (we/l)  (ug/Ly MTBE (ug/L) (ng/l) (mg/L) Comments

MW-1 01/09/90 32144 4931 272.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH

{Cont.) 01/25/90 NM NC 18 16 <0.5 1.8 57 NA NA NA Not measured
01/26/90 49.29 272.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NoLPH
02/23/90 49.02° 27242 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 49.02 272.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/27/90 NM NC 3.2 23 <0.5 32 55 NA NA NA Not measured
03/26/90 48.71% 272.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
03/26/90 48.70 272.74 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
04/18/90 48.79 272.65 1.1 1.6 <0.5 31 25 NA NA NA No LPH
05/17/90 49,40 272.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
06/11/90 50.83 270.61 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/30/90 52.17 269.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/27/90 53.44 268.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
09/28/90 53.40 268.04 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
12/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/20/91 53.35 268.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/20/M1 53.55 267.89 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/12/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/30/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 NM NC N& NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
02/16/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mot measured
03/02/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
05/21/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mot measured
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
02/16/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/11/93 53.09 268.35 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS No LPH

(Page 2 of 30) 24-836.xls



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ng/ly  (ug/ly (pgl) (ug/l) MTBE (ugl) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-1 04/12/93 321.44 53.32 268.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
{Cont.) 06/01/93 53.40 268.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/15/93 59.80 261.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/15/93 53.45 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/93 53.43 268.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/30/93 NM NC <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA NA Not measured
10/28/93 53.38 268.06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/23/93 53.46 267.98 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS No LPH
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 .5 <().5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 53.46 267.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/04-05/94 5334 268.10 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
11/16/94 52.09 269.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
02/15/95 49.41 272.03 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/09/95 39.97 281.47 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/21/95 40.68 280.76 <0.5 0.83 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 38.99 282.45 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <Q0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 35.70 285.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 3417 287.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 52 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
08/28/96 38.37 283.07 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
11/18/96 38.40 283.04 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
02/28/97 33.29 288.15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <30 <25 NA NA No LFH
05/23/97 33.63 287.91 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
09/23/97 38.05 283.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 29 NA NA No LPH
12/30/97 36.74 284.70 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <30 NA ND <1.0 No LFH
03/24/98 31.65 289.79 1.4 2.5 <{).5 14 <50 16 NA NA No LPH
06/15/98 29.28 292.16 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 22 NA NA No LPH
09/11/98 34.94 286.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
12/09/98 31.14 290.30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 <30 <2.0' NA NA No LPH
03/31/99 28.10 293.34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 124/131° NA NA No LPH
06/30/99 3394 287.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
08/03/99 37.94 283.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/24/99 320.52 44.92 275.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5" NA NA No LPH

{Page 3 of 30) 94-836.xls




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date () (f) (£) (ug/l) (ug/L)  (ng/L)  (ug/L)  (ug’L) MTBE (ug/l)  (ug/l) (mg/L) Comments

MW-2 04/02/88 NM NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.25
04/04/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS i.5
04/05/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.5
04/06/88 39.31 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 32
04/08/88 NM NC NS N3 NS N3 NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/19/88 38.90 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.48
06/06/88 38.78 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 0.26
06/23/88 39.23 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.13
06/28/88 39.72 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/06/88 40.31 NC 25,700 18,500 2,900 21,400 62,000 NA NA NA Slight sheen
07/12/88 Well destroyed

MW-3 04/06/88 NM 37.19 NC <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <{.5 20 NA NA NA No LPH
04/08/88 37.14 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/19/88 37.22 NC NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/06/88 39.02 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/23/88 319.58 NC NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS No LPH
06/28/88 40.04 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/06/88 40.60 NC <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/13/88 41.09 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/12/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/26/88 4277 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
08/29/88 Well destroyed

(Page 4 of 30) 94-836.xls



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthte  Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date () (v (ft) (ug/L) (ug/l)  (wg/l) (wg/l)  (ug/L) MTBE (ug/l) {(ng/L) (mg/L) Comments

MWw-4 04/08/88 321.56 36.41 285.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NoLPH
04/11/88 NM NC 1.8 16.3 0.6 7.1 30 NA NA NA Not measured
04/19/88 36.51 285.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/06/88 3826 283.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/23/88 38.83 282.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/28/88 39.28 282.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/06/88 39.85 281.71 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/13/88 40.31 281.25 <(.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/12/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/26/88 42.01 279.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/07/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/07/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/19/88 43,83 27773 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/09/89 42.67 278.89 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/08/89 42.11 279.45 38 1.0 <0.5 <{.5 440 NA NA NA No LPH
04/03/89 41.73 279.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/26/89 41.79 279.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/30/89 43.88 277.68 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <().5 100 NA NA NA No LPH
07/17/89 44.85 276.71 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 NA NA NA No LPH
07/18/89 44.88 276.68 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/19/89 4492 276.64 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/20/89 4498 276.58 <0.5 <().5 <{).5 <0.5 200 NA NA NA No LPH
07/21/89 45.04 276.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/26/89 45.50 276.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 66 NA NA NA No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/03/89 46.28 275.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/17/89 47.22 274.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/13/89 49.19 272.37 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
1i/28/89 50.34 271.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mo LPH
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
01/09/90 49.47 272.09 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/90 49.36 272.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 49.1%° 27238 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH

(Page 5 of 30) 94-B36.xls




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Momitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) () (f) (ug/L) (mg’l)  (ugl)  (ng/l)  (ug/L) MTBE (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-4 02/23/90 321.56 49.15 27241 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH

(Cont.} 03/26/90 43.84° 27272 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
03/26/90 48.83 27273 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/18/90 48.90 272.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/17/50 50.03 271.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/11/90 50.98 270.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/30/90 5357 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/01/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
08/27/90 33.61 26793 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/28/90 53.57 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
12/27/90 53.68 267.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
03/20/91 53.56 268.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
06/20/91 53.75 267.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/12/91 53.70 267.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/30/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS Dry
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/02/92 53.83 267.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/92 53.73 267.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 53.76 267.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/21/92 54.73 266.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/08/92 53.80 267.76 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/14/92 53.60 267.96 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS No LFH
08/10/92 53.71 267.85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/16/92 53.89 267.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 53.83 267.73 57 34 11 200 600 NA NA NA No LPH
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 33.64 267.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/11/93 53.54 268.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/12/93 53.62 267.94 20 10 22 80 360 NA NA NA No LPH
06/01/93 53.52 268.04 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date () (f) (f) (ng/L) (ng’l)  (pg’l)  (wg/ll)  (pe/l) MTBE (ug/l) (pg/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-4 07/15/93 321.56 53.80 267.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
(Cont.) 08/15/93 53.65 267.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/93 5423 267.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No .LFH
09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
10/28/93 53.54 268.25 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/23/93 53.57 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 53.64 267.92 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - NA NA NA No LPH
05/04-05/94 53.54 268.02 <03 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/01/94° NM NM <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
11/16/94 52.96 268.60 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
02/15/95 50.37 271.19 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/09/95 44 36 276.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No [.LPH
08/21/95 41,71 279.85 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <50 2.6 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 3905 281.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 36.76 284.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 35.19 286.37 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <50 <5.0 NaA NA No LPH
08/28/96 39.39 282.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA No LPH
11/18/96 35.42 282.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/28/97 3438 287.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/23/97 34.66 286.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/23/97 39.05 282.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
12/30/97 37.78 283.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 Not measured
06/15/98 30.32 291.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/11/98 3597 285.59 <0.5 <(0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Neo LPH
12/09/98 3293 288.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/31/99 29.71 291.85 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <).5 <50 <2.0 NA NA No LPH
06/30/99 3499  286.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.65/3.12™ NA NA No LPH
08/03/99 38.52 283.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/24/99 42,93 278.63 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 L12f NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Blevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1) (fH) (ft) (ug/L) (ug/l)  (pe/L)y  (pgl) (pgl) MTBE (ug/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW.-58 05/25/88 32164 38.46 283.18 <(.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
06/06/88 38.86 282.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 No LPH
06/23/88 39.52 282.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/28/88 39.84 281.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/06/88 40.45 281.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/13/88 40.90 280.74 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/22/88 41.30 280.34 0.9 4.1 13 8.7 50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/05/88 23.84° 297.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/12/88 42.21 279.43 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/26/88 42,55 279.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/07/88 42.94 278.70 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
12/07/88 44.67 276.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/09/89 43.19 27845 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 No LPH
03/08/89 42.11 279.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 NA NA NA Ne LPH
04/26/89 41.84 279.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS N& NS No LPH
06/30/89 43.95 277.69 <0Q.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Ne LPH
07/17/89 4491 276.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/18/89 4493 276.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/19/89 44,98 276.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/20/89 45,02 276.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Ne LPH
07/21/89 45.10 276.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/26/89 45.57 276.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
08/03/89 46.31 275.33 NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/17/89 47.25 274.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/13/89 4922 27242 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
11/28/89 50.39 271.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
01/09/90 49.51 272.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/90 49.40 272.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 49.20° 272.44 NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 4920 272.44 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 48.89° 272.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-330%

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (f) (ft) (ug/L) (re/L)  (ug/l) (pgl)  (ug/l) MTBE (ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-58 03/26/90 321.64 48.88 272.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH

{Cont.} 04/18/90 48.95 272.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/17/90 50.06 271.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/11/90 50.98 270.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/30/90 53.40 268.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/01/90 NM NC <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
08/27/90 53.60 268.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/28/90 53.35 268.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/27/90 53.61 268.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
03/20/91 53.56 268.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS i NS NS No LPH
06/20/91 3373 26791 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/12/91 53.78 267.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/30/91 53.80 267.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/30/92 53.82 267.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/02/92 53.82 267.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/14/92 53.74 267.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/21/92 53.77 267.87 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/08/92 53.81 267.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ne LPH
07/14/92 53.74 267.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/10/92 53.78 267.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/16/92 53.90 267.74 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 53.87 267.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/10/92 53.78 267.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/93 53.38 268.26 NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/16/93 53.44 268.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/11/93 53.28 268.36 N3 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/12/93 53.42 268.22 11 5.9 13 48 220 NA NA NA No LPH
06/01/93 53.56 268.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/15/93 53.00 268.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/15/93 53.60 268.04 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/93 53.62 268.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/30/93 NM NC <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Ground
Reference Depthto ~ Water Ethyi- Total TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date () (ft) (f) (ug/L) (g/L)  (wg/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/l) MTBE (ug/L) {(ng/L) {mg/L) Comments

MW.-58 10/28/93 321.64 54.62 267.02 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS No LPH
(Cont.) 11/23/93 53.62 268.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/10-11/94 53.61 268.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Ne LPH
05/04-05/94 53.52 268.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NaA NA NA No LPH
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA NA NA No LFH
11/16/94 53.05 26R.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH

09/01/94 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured

11/16/94 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
02/15/95 50.55 271.09 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/09/95 44.96 276.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LFH
08/21/95 4177 279.87 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <05 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
11/30/93 39.95 281.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 36.80 284.84 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(0.5 <30 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 3528 286.36 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
08/28/96 39.46 282.18 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
11/18/96 39.47 282.17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
02/28/97 34.44 287.20 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 ' NA NA No LPH
05/23/97 34.72 286.92 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
09/23/97 39.09 282.55 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
12/30/97 37.83 28381 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA ND <1.0 No LPH
03/24/98 3276 288.88 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
06/15/98 30.46 291.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
09/11/98 36.04 285.60 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
12/09/98 33.00 288.64 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA No LFH
03/31/99 29.20 292.44 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA No LPH
06/30/99 35.08 286.56 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
02/03/99 38.62 283.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
09/24/99 32052 42.89 277.63 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) (f) (ug/'L) () (ul)  (ngll)  (ul) MTBE (ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-5D 05/25/88 321.79 38.55 28324 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 <().5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
06/06/88 38.90 282.89 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/23/88 39.56 282.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/28/88 40.23 281.56 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/06/88 40.69 281.10 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/13/88 41.22 280.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40 NA NA NA No LPH
08/12/88 42.34 279.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/26/88 42.60 279.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/07/88 42.99 278.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/07/88 44.58 277.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/09/89° NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/08/89" NM NC <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
03/08/89 42.49 279.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/03/89 42.21 279.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/26/89 42.36 279.43 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/30/89 44.79 277.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/17/89 45.73 276.06 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/18/89 45.75 276.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/19/89 44.89 276.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N8 No LPH
07/20/89 46.02 275.77 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LFH
07/21/89 46.18 275.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/26/89 46.83 274.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
08/03/89 47.67 274.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/17/89 48.27 273.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/13/89 50.60 271.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
11/28/89 51.16 270.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 NM NC <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
01/09/90 50.42 271.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/90 50.10 271.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 50.08 27171 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 49 80" 271.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NoLPH
03/26/90 49.77 272.02 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <(.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) () (ug/L) (mgLy  (pgl)  (ngl)  (ugll) MTBE (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-5D 04/18/90 321.79 49.80 271.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH

(Cont.) 05/17/9¢ 51.32 270.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/11/90 52.10 269.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/30/90 53.47 268.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/01/90 NM NM <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
08/27/90 58.24 263.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/90 60.70 261.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/27/90 62.52 259.27 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
03720/ 59.18 262.61 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
06/20/91 65.02 256.77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/12/91 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS Mot measured
12/30/91 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mot measured
03/02/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 74.98 246.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/14/92 74.42 247.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/21/92 75.67 246.12 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS Dry
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/10/92 NM NC NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 M NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 76.47 24532 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/11/93 74.03 247.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ne LPH
04/12/93 70.96 250,83 1.0 1.0 2.5 7.4 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
06/01/93 67.64 254.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/15/93 54.40 267.39 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/15/93 67.85 253.94 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/29/93 67.62 254.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Meonitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline - Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1} () () (rg/L)  (ug’l) (wg/l)  (peg/l)  (ugll) MTBE(ugl)  (ng/l) (mg/L) Comments
MW-5D 10/28/93 321.79 66.15 255.49 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
(Cont.) 11/23/93 64.80 256.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
03/10-11/94 59.10 262.69 <0.5 <Q.5 <(0.5 <{.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/04-05/94 55.66 265.13 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
11/16/94 54.36 268.74 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
02/15/95 51.20 270.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/09/95 45.49 276.30 NS NS NS =~ NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/12/95 NM NC <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
18/21/95 42.35 279.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 43.60 278.19 5.4 10 1.4 12 77 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 37.12 284.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/31/96 35.67 286.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <30 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
08/28/96 40.22 281.57 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
11/18/96 39.89 281.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
02/28/97 3475 287.04 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <30 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Mot measured
Rinseate 02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
05/23/97 3521 286.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  (5/23/97 NM NC <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 MNA NA Not measured
Rinseate 05/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
09/23/97 39.58 282.21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  09/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA - Not measured
Rinseate 09/23/97 NM NC <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.0 NA NA Not measured
12/30/97 38.30 283.49 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50 NA ND <1.0 No LPH
Duplicate  12/30/97 NM NC <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA ND <1.0 Not measured
Rinseate 12/30/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA ND <1.0 Not measured
03/24/98 3277 289.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
06/15/98 30.69 201.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  06/15/98 NM NC 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
09/11/98 36.68 285.11 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 33 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  09/11/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 35 NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Flevation Water  Elevation Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date () (fr) (ft) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ugL) (ugl) (ugll) MTBE (ug/l) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-5D 10/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA No LLPH
{Cont.) 12/09/98 32.70 289.09 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA Not measured
Rinseate 12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA Not measured
03/31/99 28.91 292.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate ~ 03/31/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA Not measured
06/30/99 3590 289.89 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate ~ 06/30/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.3/<0.5" NA NA Not measured
Rinseate  06/30/99 NM NC <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
 08/03/99 4039  281.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5° NA NA No LPH
Duplicate 08/03/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 <0.5" NA NA Not measured
09/24/99 44.25 277.54 <05 <(.5 <(.5 <{.5 <50 <0.5° NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  09/24/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.5° NA NA Not measured
Rinseate  09/24/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5° NA NA Not measured
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3359
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Selvents
Well Date (f) (ft) (f) {ne/L) (ng/Ly  (ug/l) (ugl) (pg/l) MTBE(pg/l) {ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-6 05/11/88 NM 37.31 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/17/88 NM NM <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
06/06/88 38.70 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
‘ 06/23/88 39.23 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
| 06/28/88 39.74 NC 31.8 7.5 54 6.7 440 NA NA NA No LPH
| 07/13/88 40.78 NC 162.3 77 22.5 14.1 290 NA NA NA No LPH
} 08/05/88 41.72 NC 245 52 471 23.7 1,180 NA NA NA No LPH
| 08/12/88 42.14 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/17/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/26/88 4251 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS& NS No LPH
09/07/88 42.85 NC 474 16 262 136 2,920 NA NA NA No LPH
10/24/88 Well destroyed
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (fi) (f) {(ng/L) (pg/l)  (mg/ly (ugL) (ug'l) MTBE (uglh) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW.-7 07/13/88 321.27 40.50 280.77 860 1,910 710 4420 16,700 NA NA NA No LPH
07/22/88 41.85" 27942 136 85 5 58 460 NA NA NA No LFH
08/05/88 41.45° 279.82 73.3 52.3 23 28.1 270 NA NA NA No LPH
08/12/88 42.69 278.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/07/88 42.60 278.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/07/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/17/82 43.20 278.07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
02/09/89 NM NC 600 688 10 448 6,700 NA NA NA Not measured
06/30/89 NM NC 180 50 13 40 1,100 NA NA NA Not measured
08/02/89 NM NC 1.6 <{.5 <0.5 0.6 31 NA NA NA Not measured
09/13/89 NM NC <0.5 2.6 <05 12 87 NA NA NA Not measured
10/12/89 49.93 271.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/28/89 57.61° 263.66 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
01/09/90 57.57* 263.70 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/90 57.54° 263.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS& No LPH
01/26/90 49.08 272,19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
02/23/90 55.26° 266.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 48.93 272.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LLPH
03/26/90 57.57° 263.75 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 48 60 272.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/18/90 57.55° 263.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/17/90 57.40° 263.87 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/11/90 50.68 270.59 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/30/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/27/90 53.05 268.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
09/28/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/20/91 54.11 267.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/20/91 55.14 266.13 <0.5 1.8 06 4.1 74 NA NA NA No LPH
05/12/91 55.84 265.43 35 <0.5 1.7 6.8 <5( NA NA NA No LPH
12/30/91 55.21 266.06 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
01/30/92 54.88 266.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gascline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (f) ) (ng/L) (ug/l)  (pgl)  (ugl)  (ug/l) MTBE (ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-7 03/02/92 321.27 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
(Cont.} 03/24/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
05/21/92 53.36 267.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/08/92 54.20 267.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
07/14/92 53.31 267.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/10/92 54.01 267.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
09/16/92 55.97 265.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
10/07/92 56.09 265.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/09/92 54.16 267.11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/10/92 56.02 26525 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/93 36.15 265.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
02/16/93 56.23 265.04 28 30 17 200 600 NA NA NA No LPH
03/11/93 55.82 265.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/12/93 55.45 265,82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/01/93 54.90 266.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/15/93 54.50 266.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/15/93 54.25 267.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/93 54.55 266.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/30/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/28/93 54.94 266.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/23/93 54.73 266.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
103/10-11-94 52.83 268.44 <0.5 <A).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/04-05/94 52.77 268.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA - NA NA No LPH
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <30 NA NA NA No LPH
11/16/94 52.74 268.53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
02/15/95 50.05 27122 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/09/95 44.61 276.66 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/21/95 4140 279.87 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <50 4.1 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 39.64 281.63 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 36.42 284.85 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 34.87 286.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compeounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) ) (pg’l)  (pgL)  (uglly (gL} (ugl) MTBE(ugl)  (ug/l) {mg/L) Comments
MW-7 08/28/96 321.27 39.11 282.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
{Cont.) 11/18/96 39.10 282.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/28/97 34.03 287.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/23/97 34.36 286.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/23/97 38.66 282.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 4.4 NA NA No LPH
12/30/97 3745 283.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/15/98 30.05 291.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/11/98 35.63 285.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
12/09/98 21.54 299.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/31/9% 28.84 292.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA No LPH
06/30/99 34.68 286.59 5.96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
08/03/99 38.22 283.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/24/99 42.59 278.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1.7 NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1)) (ft) {ft) (ng/L) (mg/l)  (pg/ll)  (ug/L)  (ug/l) MTBE (ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-8 10/01/89 321.86 53.88 267.98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
10/03/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
11/28/89 53.74 268.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 NM NC <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.61 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
01/09/90 : 57.90 263.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
01/26/90 53.57 268.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/31/90 NM NC <().5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
02/09/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
{Blank) NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
02/23/90 52.16 269.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 52.80° 269.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
(Blank) NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
04/18/90 51.60 270.26 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 1.1 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
05/17/90 58.21 263.65 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
06/11/90 58.65 263.21 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
07/30/90 64.33 257.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/01/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Not measured
08/27/90 70.41 251.45 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
09/28/90 71.93 249.93 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
12/27/90 66.60 255.26 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 NA NA NA No LFH
03/20/91 60.75 261.11 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
06/20/91 83.77 233,09 <0.5 <(0.5 <Q.5 0.6 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/12/91 103.17 218.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
10/14/91 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
12/30/91 81.15 240.71 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA~ NA NA No LPH
01/30/92 81.69 240.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/02/92 78.45 243.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/92 76.55 245.31 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA NA No LPH
04/14/92 75.56 246.30 NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/21/92 86.99 234.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/08/92 91.69 230.17 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
07/14/92 94.65 22721 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPFH
08/10/92 95.02 226.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) () (ft) (ng/L) (ug/l)  (pg/L) (ugl)  (ug/l) MTBE (ug/l) (ug’L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-8 09/16/92 321.86 91.90 229.96 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
{Cont.) 10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 84.35 237.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LLPH
12/10/92 82.20 239.66 <(.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
01/26/93 78.63 243.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
02/16/93 76.90 244 96 0.7 0.6 <0.5 23 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
03/11/93 74.39 247.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/12/93 71.20 250.66 26 7.3 11 38 230 NA NA NA No LPH
06/01/93 68.04 253.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/15/93 78.05 243,81 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/15/93 78.45 243.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/93 73.64 248.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
10/28/93 67.53 25391 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/23/93 64.68 256.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 59.26 262.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <30 NA NA NA No LPH
05/04-05/94 56.84 265.02 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/01/94° NM NC <(1.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
11/16/94 55.47 266.39 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA. No LPH
02/15/935 52.00 269.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 No LPH
05/09/95 46.60 275.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/12/95 NM NC 23 1.2 2.0 7.4 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/21/95 43.86 278.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <23 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 41.25 280.61 <0.5 <05 0.69 2.7 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 37.71 284.15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 36.71 285.15 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
08/28/96 42.80 279.06 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH

{Page 20 of 30) 94-836.11s



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water FElevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1} (f) (ft) (ng/L) (g/Ly  (pgl) (ugll)  (ug/l) MTBE (ug/L) {(ug/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-§ 11/18/96 321.86 40.78 281.08 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
{Cont.) 02/28/97 35.14 286.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA NA Not measured
Rinseate 02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
05/23/97 36.41 28545 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  03/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <25 NA NA Not measured
Rinseate 05/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
09/23/97 41.22 280.64 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  09/23/97 NM NC <(0).5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
Rinseate 09/23/09 NM NC <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA Not measured
12/30/97 39.81 282.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA ND <1.0 No LPH
Duplicate  12/30/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA ND <1.0 Not measured
Rinseate 12/30/97 NM NC <0.5 0.52 <(}.5 <0.5 <50 NA 3.2 <1.0 Not measured
03/24/98 31.46 290.40 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
06/15/98 3143 . 29043 <0.5 <Q.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  06/15/98 NM NC <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
09/11/98 38.73 283.13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 <2.5 NA NA No LFH
Duplicate  09/11/98 NM NC <(.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
12/09/98 28.96 29290 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA Not measured
Rinseate 12/09/98 NM NC <Q.5 <(0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f NA NA Not measured
03/31/99 25.05 296.81 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate ~ 03/31/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA Not measured
Rinscate 03/31/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <20 NA NA Not measured
06/30/99 4262 -42.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  06/30/99 NM NC <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50 13.1/1.18" NA NA No LFH
Rinseate 06/30/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA NoLPH
08/03/99 31.59 270.27 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.672° NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  08/03/99 NM NC <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <50 0.659" NA NA Not measured
Rinseate 08/03/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5° NA NA Not measured
09/24/99 50.95 270.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.777° NA NA No LPH
Duplicate  09/24/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 0.776' NA NA Not measured
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Totai  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (fi) (ft) {ug/L) (ug/ly (pgL) (ng/l)  (ng/L) MTBE (ug/L) (hg/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-9 10/03/89 321.44 NM NC 1,000 9,200 3,000 13,000 89,000 NA NA NA No LPH
10/12/89 50.24 271.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/28/89 50.59 270.85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.10
12/01/89 5032 271.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.02
12/07/89 50.13 271.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS 0.16
12/13/89 4991 271.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Slight Sheen
12/20/89 49.78 271.66 6,300 31,000 9,500 55,000 190,000 NA NA NA Slight Sheen
01/02/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/09/90 49.39 272.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Slight Sheen
01/25/90 NM NC 2,400 9,400 2,700 15,000 77,000 NA NA NA Not measured
01/26/90 49.30 272.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
02/23/90 49.06° 272.38 1,200 7,100 2,300 14,000 97,000 NA NA NA No LPH
02/23/90 49.05 272.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 48.75% 272.69 1,800 7,700 2,000 11,000 89,000 NA NA NA No LPH
03/26/90 48.73 272791 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Slight sheen
04/18/9¢ 48.81 272.63 2,000 7.500 2,500 16,000 110,000 NA NA NA No LFH
05/17/90 49.96 271.48 1,500 5,700 2,300 14,000 81,000 NA NA NA No LPH
06/11/90 51.58 269.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
06/20/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 430 NA NA NA No LPH
07/30/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/28/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/20/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
06/20/91 49.63 271.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/12/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/30/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/02/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
05/21/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ugl) (ugl) (pgL) (pg/l) MIBE (ug/l) (ng/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-9 06/08/92 321.44 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
(Cont.) 07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/11/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
04/12/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
06/01/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
07/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/29/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/28/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/23/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/10-11/94 NM NC NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS Dry
05/04-05/94 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/16/94 52.62 268.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/15/95 49.76 271.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
05/09/95 44.30 277.14 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/21/95 41.11 280.33 270 51 52 140 1,100 <25 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 39.40 282.04 020 680 120 870 6,600 <100 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 36.13 285.31 72 28 1.8 49 360 <10 NA NA Ne LPH
05/31/96 34.56 286.88 2,800 510 <50 400 8,200 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
(8/28/96 38.80 282.64 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 9.6 160 28 NA NA Mo LPH
11/18/96 38.74 282.70 2,000 610 130 790 7,100 <200 NA NA No LFH
02/28/97 33.74 287.70 2,900 2,600 280 2,400 22,000 4,200 NA NA No LPH
05/23/97 3377 287.67 5,300 5,200 8O0 3,900 32,000 1,600 NA NA No LPH
09/23/97 320.68 38.17 28251 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <50 20 NA NA No LPH
12/30/97 38.83 281.85 840 750 80 310 4,600 NA 1,100° <1.0 No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1) () (ft) (ng/l) (ug’l)  (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ng’l) MTBE (ng/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-9 03/24/98 320.68 31.32 289.36 11,000 16,000 1,200 6,200 62,000 7,000 NA NA No LPH
{Cont.) 06/15/98 28.72 291.96 1.8 2.7 <Q.5 38 <50 81 NA NA No LFH
(9/11/98 31.52 289.16 1.5 0.97 <(.5 1.1 <50 71 NA NA No LPH
12/09/98 28.92 291.76 1.4 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <50 7.9¢ NA NA No LPH
03/31/99 2797 292.91 2,560 4,100 118 3,090 18,400 3,850/4,950[ NA NA No LPH
06/30/99 3257 28811 0.883 1.43 <0.5 1.24 <50 7.05/5.81%" NA NA No LPH
08/03/99 3624 28444 1.20 1.70 <0.5 0.60 91.1 <0.5° NA NA No LPH
09/24/99 3120.26 41.65 278.61 2.60/3.13 1.06 <0.5 1.17 <50 3.92° NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3309

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depithto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Indusirial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1) {f1) {ft) (ugl)y  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ugll)  (ug/ll) MTBE(ugl)  (ug/l) (mg/L) Comments

MW-10 10/12/89 32299 51.93 271.06 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 20 NA NA NA No LPH
11/28/89 51.88 271.11 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 51.47 271.52 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
01/09/90 50.98 272.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/90 50.87 27212 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 30.67° 272.32 NS NE NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 50.65 272.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 50.36° 27263 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA No LPH
03/26/90 50.35 272.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/18/90 50.45 272.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/11/90 jl.16 271.83 NS N& NS NS NS N3 NS NS Ne LPH
07/30/90 55.72 267.27 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 No LPH
08/27/90 57.75 265.24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA NA NA Neo LPH
09/28/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/27/90 58.08 26491 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/20/91 57.80 265.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/20/91 58.00 264.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/12/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/30/91 NM NC NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/02/92 NM NC NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/24/92 58.53 264.46 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
05/21/92 NM NC NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS Dry
06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 58.23 264.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPFH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3390

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft} (ng/L) (ug’'l)  (ug/l)  (pg/l) (pg/l) MTBE(ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-10 03/11/93 322.99 57.81 265.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
{Cont.) 04/12/93 57.84 265.15 21 11 21 75 350 NA NA NA No LPH
06/01/93 57.88 26511 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dty
09/29/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/28/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/23/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS Dry
03/10-11/94 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
05/04-05/94 57.21 265.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/01/94° NM NC 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
11/16/94 54.82 268.17 <.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA NA No LPH
02/15/95 51.90 271.09 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
(5/09/95 46.32 276.67 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/21/95 43.06 279.93 <(0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 41.34 28165 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 38.15 284.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 36.61 286.38 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <().5 <50 <5.0 MNA NA No LPH
08/28/96 40.86 282.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/18/96 40.90 282.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/28/97 35.75 287.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS No LPH
05/23/97 36.07 286.92 NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/23/97 40.41 282.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/30/97 3820 284.79 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/98 34.12 288.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/15/98 31.79 291.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/11/98 35.40 287.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/09/98 34.32 288.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/31/99 30.55 292.44 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <20 NA NA No LPH
06/30/99 36.36 286.63 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA NA No LPH
08/03/99 39.95 283.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/24/99 44.40 278.59 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 <50 19.30° NA NA No LPH
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date () (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ng’'l)  (ug/L)y  (ugL)  (ugll) MTBE (ug/l) {ug/L) (mg/L) Comments

MW-11 11/10/89 12177 50.64 272,13 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/16/8% NM NC 4] 9.4 0.74 20 150 NA NA NA Not measured
11/28/8% 50.51 272.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/20/89 51.47 271.30 7.2 7.5 2.9 13 150 NA NA NA No LPH
01/09/90 49.68 273.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/90 49.55 273.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 49.37* 273.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/23/90 4935 27342 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/26/90 49.03° 273.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 32 NA NA NA No LPH
04/18/90 49.12 273.65 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/17/90 50.30 27247 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/11/90 51.16 271.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/30/90 33.50 269.27 <Q.5 <(.3 <0.5 R 26 NA NA NA No LPH
08/27/50 53.65 269.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/28/90 53.62 269.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/27/90 53.63 209.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/20/91 53.26 269.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/20/91 53.60 26917 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/12/91 53.60 26917 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/30/91 53.95 268.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/30/92 53.65 269.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS No LPH
03/02/92 53.68 269.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/92 53.70 269.07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/14/92 53.66 269.11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
05/21/92 53.62 269.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
06/08/92 53.61 269.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/14/92 53.53 269.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS No LPH
08/10/92 53.58 26919 NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS No LPH
09/16/92 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/09/92 DRY DRY NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/10/92 53.59 269.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
01/26/93 53.67 269.10 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (1) () (ft) (ug/L) (/L)  (ng/L)  (pgl) (pg’l) MTBE (ug/l) (ug/L) (mg/L) Comments
MW-11 02/16/93 321797 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS No LPH
{Cont.) 03/11/93 53.58 269.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
04/12/93 53.534 269.23 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
06/01/93 53.52 269.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
07/15/93 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
08/15/93 53.35 269.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/29/93 53.62 269.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/30/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/28/93 53.63 269.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/23/93 53.58 268.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 5361 268.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/04-05/94 53.51 268.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH
11/16/94 53.46 268.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/15/95 50.57 271.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 MNA NA NA No LPH
05/09/95 45.05 276.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA No LPH
08/21/95 4].88 279.89 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 28 NA NA No LPH
11/30/95 40.04 281.73 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
03/28/96 36.90 284.87 <{).5 <f.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <5.0 NA NA No LPH
05/31/96 35.34 286.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 . <5.0 NA NA No LPH
08/28/96 19.56 28221 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
11/18/96 31956 282.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
02/28/97 34.50 287.27 NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
05/23/97 34.80 286.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/23/97 3918 282.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/30/97 37.94 283.83 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS No LPH
03/24/98 32.86 289.65 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/15/98 3049 201.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS No LPH
09/11/98 3596 285.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
12/09/98 33.06 288.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
03/31/99 2931 292.46 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.79/2.64° NA NA No LPH
06/30/9% 3515 286.62 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 <25 NA NA No LPH
08/03/99 38.65 283.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH
09/24/99 32173 43.08 278.65 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.93° NA NA MNo LPH
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Monitoring Elevation Water  Elevation ;?Bmkene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline . Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (ft) (f) (ft) (mgl)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ug/l) (ugl) MIBEMmgA) & (ug/l) (mg/L) Comments

VR-1 03/24/92 NM NM NC 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA
06/30/99 NM 19.52 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.83/7.31%" NA NA
08/03/99 NM 19.53 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.49" NA NA
09/24/99 32100 1973 301.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.94" NA NA
VR-2 06/30/99 NM 33.63 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50  1,080/1,160%" NA NA
08/03/99 NM 37.19 NC <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3,390° NA NA
oofr4/09 32018 4154 27864 2850 <50 <50 309 5,170 1,030° NA NA
VR-3 06/30/99 NM 9.15 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,220,380 NA NA
08/03/99 NM 8.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - 16,100¢ NA NA
09/24/99  318.73 8.97 309.76 7.20 1.14 <1.0 1.94 122 10.900" NA NA
VR-4 06/30/99 NM 8.50 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 146 NA NA
08/03/99 NM 8.69 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.78 3.96 NA NA
09/24/99  321.19 9.10 312.09 0.890 2.22 0.800 3.15 79.6 90.6° NA NA
OW-1 00/24/99 32245 1037  312.08 2.10 1.41 <0.5 7.22 119 7,810 NA NA
ow-2 05/24/99 321.55 9.48 312.07 311 <0.5 <0.5 20.6 2758 -i.??—,-ooo‘ ¥ NA NA

¢
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyi- Total TPPHas Oxygenate  Industrial
Moenitoring Elevation Water Elevation Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline Compounds  Solvents
Well Date (f) (ft) (1) gLy  (uglly (ugl) (ugl)  (wg’l) MIBE(ugl)  (neg/L) (mg/L) Comments

Tripblank  03/31/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA
(8/03/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <0.5° NA NA
Atmos blank  03/31/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA
06/30/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA NA
08/03/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.5 NA NA
09/24/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5" NA NA

a = Water level recorded during purmping of MW-7.

b = Anomalous water level possibly due to recharge from a perched water zone.
¢ = Casing head cut to lower elevation.

d = Casing head damaged by construction.

€ = Results obtained past the technical holding time.

f = Methyl tertiary buty! ether by EPA Method 8260.

g = Unidentified Hydrocarbon C6-C12.

h = Analysis performed outside of EPA recommended hold time.

i= Results by EPA Method 8260B.

Reference elevation = Elevation relative to mean sea level.

Depth to ground water = Measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing.

mg/L = Micrograms per liter.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons.

MTRBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.

Oxygenate compounds = Ethanol, tertiary butanol, methyl tertiary buty ether, diisopropyl ether, ethyl tertiary buty! ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether.
Concentrations confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

LPH = Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

NA = Not analyzed.

N/A =Not applicable.

ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory's reporting limits.

NS = Not sampled.

NM = Not measured.

NC =Not calculated.

N/A = Not applicable.
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TABLE 2
SUPPLEMENTAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, Califormia

Ethylene
glycol Fuel Finger Disolved Metals
Monitoring Well  Date (mg/L) VOCs Semi-VOCs Print {mg/L)
VR-1 09/24/99 <20 NA NA 136° NA
VR-2 09/24/99 <20 NA NA 1,630 NA
VR-3 09/24/99 <20 10,900° ND 100 0.630°0.100°
VR-4 09/24/99 <20 NA NA 363¢ NA
MW-9 09/24/99 <20 3.92%3.13° ND 286! 0.320%0.096°
OW-1 09/24/99 <20 NA NA 3314 NA
OwW-2 09/24/99 <20 NA NA 255¢ NA

NA = Not Analyzed.

ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits.

VOC = Volatile organic compound using EPA Method 8260B.
Semi-VOC = Semi volitile organic compound using EFA Method 8270B.

a=MTBE

b = Barium

¢ = Zinc

d = Unidentified hydrocarbon C9-C40
c = Benzene

(Page 1 of 1) 94-836.xls




TABLE 3

DEPTH TO WATER IN VAPOR RECOVERY WELLS

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Date VR-1 VR-2 VR-3 VR-4
04/20/98 6.90
05/12/98 8.23
05/21/98 882
06/09/98 9,09
06/23/98 9.46
07/07/98 9.86
07/21/98 10.09
08/11/98 10.75
08/18/98 10.93
10/14/98 11.70
10/20/98 12.08
11/30/98 945
12/21/98 995
01/22/99 9.7
02/09/99 6.52
02/24/99 8.48
03/10/99 8.35
03/24/99 8.82
04/06/99 8.03
04/21/99 8.52
05/06/99 29.15 10.24 8.55
05/20/99 19.90 30.77 8.90 8.87
06/21/99 19.57 32.96 9.06 8.84
06/30/99 19.52 33.63 9.15 8.50
07/06/99 19.50 34.32 8.05 8.74
07/21/99 19.46 3541 7.92 8.11
08/03/99 19.53 37.19 8.19 8.69
08/04/99 19.54 37.24 8.18 8.71
08/25/99 15.67 39.20 2.50 3.88
09/24/99 19.73 41.54 8.97 910

Depih to water in feet below top of casing.

(Page 1 of 1) 94-836.x1s
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC,
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EXXON STATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third
party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally limit the scope of our
services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret the
information we collect. As a state licensed contractor (C-537 well drilling —water — 746684) performing
strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and perform no consulting
of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW
SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Exxon comply with Exxon's safety guidelines,
29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and Illness Prevention Program (IIPP). All Field Technicians receive
the full 40 hour 29 CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course, medical clearance and on-the-job

training prior to commencing any work on any Exxon site.
INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked and noted
according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD) obtained with
industry standard electronic sounders which are graduated in increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of Immiscibles or sheen and when liquid-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons (LPH) are suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g.
MMC). If sheen or LPH is found in a well, the Project Coordinator notifies the appropriate party (e.g.
Exxon employee or consultant).

No samples are collected from a well containing sheen or LPH.

EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum purge volumes
are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and the diameter of the well.
Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and are set at no less than four case
volumes in some jurisdictions.




Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be evacuated.
In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e. Grundfos) suspended near
(but not touching) the bottom of the well.  Small volumes of purgewater are often removed by hand
bailing with a disposable bailer.

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require stabilization
of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater parameters used to
measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature. Instrument readings are obtained at
regular intervals during the evacuation process {no less than once per case volume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following: Temperature is
considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more than +/- 1 degree Celsius.
Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive readings are within 10%. pH is considered to
be stable when successive readings remain constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELL.S

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However, less water
may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to allow for the
greatest amount of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its original volume will be
sampled prior to the departure of our personnel from the site in order to eliminate the need of a return visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion standard, our
personnel follow the reguiatory expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured and
contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling ftrailers.
Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and hoses etc.),
consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap, is also captured and
pumped into effluent tanks.

Non hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. facility before being transported to an Exxon approved disposal facility (e.g. Romic
Environmental Technologies Corporation in East Palo Alto, California).

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a disposable bailer.




SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided by the
laboratory which will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer to the sample
container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.ID. The type of sample container,
material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are specific to the intended analysis.
Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are commonly placed inside the sample containers by
the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the
number of replicate containers.

TRIPF BLANKS

A Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the cooler for the duration of the sampling event. It
is turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and transport
(direct or via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended analytical procedures.
These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material. The samples are
maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinquished into the custody of the laboratory or
laboratory courier.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed to it. In most cases these labels are generated by our
office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field personnel. The
site is identified with the station number and site address, as is the particular groundwater well from which
the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, S-1 etc.). The time at which the sample was collected and the
initials of the person collecting the sample are handwritten onto the label.

Chain-of-custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications.

Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use in each well
and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-tuned to
function as a hot pressure washer which is then operated with high quality deionized water which is
produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is facilitated by the use of
proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation (U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is
incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.




Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder etc.) that cannot be
washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate soap and deionized water
solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized water

solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam cleaner between
sites or as necessitated by use in a particularly contaminated well.

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YSI meters (e.g. YSI Model 58 or equivalent YSI meter).
These meters are equipped with a YSI stirring device that enables them to collect accurate in-situ readings.
The probe/stirting devices are modified to allow downhole measurements to be taken from wells as small
as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated between
wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer is lowered into the water
column allowed to stabilize before use.

OXIDATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corning ORP-65 or a Myron-L
Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated at the
start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is placed in a cup of freshly
obtained monitoring well water and allowed to stabilize.
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

roject #:

7707 25 -G/

Store # 7-* 9 3 767

Sampler:

e = LS

Date: f / }%Z/ " ‘7

- - -

ell [.D.:

o~ [

Well Diameter: 2 3 (@) 6 8

otal Well Depth: g 9 O

Depth to Water: ‘f/ : 72

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

G

eferenced to: ﬁ\?’c_} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weli Diameter ~——""  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
I 3 037 & 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
urge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Ip Disposable Bailer ‘ ?Eﬂsposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:
' Extraction Pump
Other:
' K 5 X 3 = 2'9, S Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
l Time | Temp CF) pH Cond. Gals. Removed { Observations
l/%% (227 N 2ko| T | Cldy
23R4y Flz ol 20| (€ | Clear
V439683 | 0|2/ 227
id well dewater?  Yes ¢ No) Gallons actually evacuated: '2,7
Sampling Time: / (/’949 Sampling Date: 7’/ ;7,5[/ 474
ample L.D.: /7 W - / ‘ Laboratory: /ﬁcﬁ’\‘i’a/’ Other
alyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MIBB TPH-D Other: J7 7 /5 /= Y v €260
D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: "l / Post-purge: "]
R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

i@ject#: f’ﬁf’ﬁf?}f&— é/ Store # 7"53 76/
Sampler: //f;% — /C 5 Date: 7, / }%/ 79
4 !
ell I.D.: A U~ L‘g Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
rTotal Well Depth: @z S(g/ @5 Depth to Water: L‘f& ‘?3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
lReferenced to: //ﬁc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Weli Diameter ~—"  Multiplicy Well Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
3 0.37 6" 1.47
I 4 0.65 Other tadius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
I Disposable Bailer )Eﬁsposable Bailer
Middleburg " Extraction Port
lectric Submersiblg Other:
I Extraction Pump
Other:
' K C{ X 3 = 2 G hd ? Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

! 72 (L 70 2185

il
[d N

122
24

NI

22 7 |2

. ™~

N

i

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: 77 7\

2 (3530

Sampling Date: 77, / ,‘2% / Z’Jf

id well dewater?
Sampling Time:
ample 1.D.:

fave-

Other

Laboratory: /Sﬁlﬁiaq

talyzedfm @G BTEX@ TPH-D  Other: /77‘5;;/7?%@ g%,ga;{zﬁ_

0. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"y Post -purge:

‘mg /l

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV

[PRP Gfreqd):
i




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ?74’707}%‘ é/

Store # 7-'“ 5 2 7?/

Ml =N e

Sampler: /% — K;

Date: f / :221/ 7" 7

Rveiin: -5

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 7 7 %@

Depth to Water: (f’ Cf, 2’5-

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: //ﬁc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~—"  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
l 4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
I Disposable Bailer sposable Bailer
: Middleburg Extraction Port
i Ty
Other:
l 2‘[ . g X 3 = é C/.r 9 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
. Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(033 [6G7| ¢TI IO | 2.2 | (lear
.f056 .31 6. 71/600 | ¢4
N AN R WACAVI =R A
 @Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 5 é
Sampling Time: [ c/',’f:; Sampling Date: 7, / 24 / 79
ISample ID.. /W -5/ Laboratory: /Sﬁ;@ Other
lAnalyzed for: m E@B TPH-D Other: 7 77/5 /= /. s K2 o0
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " / Post-purge: "
' 'O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV,

Kiuwsale @ /{00

L Oup # |

T74-6 BTEX A TES
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Store # 7-* (;'77 3 (767

t’roject #: ff@f}f‘“ é/
Sampler: /f% — K;

Rell D /-5 <

Date: f / }21/ 5;9’07

Well Diameter: 2

3 @) 6 8

Depth to Water: c;L:Z.ﬁ’%

lrjtal Well Depth: 544 O

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
lleferenced to: pic ) Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Well Diameter “~-—"  Multiplier Well Dismeter Multiplier
2 0.16 5 102
I 3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
urge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
'P Disposable Bailer ' )-Efisposable Bailer
Middleburg ~ Extraction Port
SElectric Submersible Other:
I Extraction Pump
Other:
l "7: g X 3 22 'S Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
[ Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
st b4.51 6. 7| 2250 €. O | Clouely
103S|46F | 6.7 2200| /(.O | CJenr
We36 16626 5| 23/0| 2F O
id well dewater? Yes / ﬂ/@ Gallons actually evacuated: 2 ‘][
Sampling Time: /O YD Sampling Date: 7, / 24 / 74
Emple ID.: /‘/A) =) Laboratory: /S?qu/oij)’ Other
lﬁmalyzed for: m TPHD Other: o7 775 /= [ v K 2L O
D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: "L / Post-purge: 8
I:).R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

i;oject#: ffjﬁf}f‘ é/

Store # 7’- 5 3 77

Sampler: /f;f; — k—j Date: f / }9‘/?’&7
7 7
Bveain: Mw-7 Well Diemeter: 2 3 4 6 8(5)
Total Well Depth: 9 ‘(‘, 55 Depth to Water: % Z-Q 7
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
lReferenced to: /P" c) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~—"  Multiplier Well Diameter Muttiplier
2° 0.16 5" 1.02
l 3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ' )-Ef[sposable Bailer
Middleburg " Extraction Port
lectric Submersible Other:
I Exiraction Pump
Other:
I [ 7 ;5 X 3 = 9 / = 7 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Galis.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
I Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
153/ (77| 701770 | 1€ | Clear
llSE’:}‘é‘Zé O[T 72| 34
V527428 | 7ol itto | 5F
id well dewater? Yes /ﬁ@ Gallons actually evacuated: S SL
) — .
Sampling Time: & % /D Sampling Date: 7/ ;95/ 7q
ample 1.D.: /{fw - 7 Laboratory: /%qf:p Other
alyzed for: m TPHD Other: 7 7775 £ /’ y VY
O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: "h 7 Post- -purge: ™,
p.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: f%@f’}%- 6/

B _ =

Store # 7-*3”73 77

Sampler: /% — k_, ;

Date: f/}?f/?"/?’

IWelI 1.D. MW - g/

8

Well Diameter: 2 3 #&J 6

Depth to Water: 90- ?5

IE)tal Well Depth: [ 3 /. SO

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /?ﬁc ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~—"  Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
I 3" 0.37 6" 147
" 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
l Disposabie Bailer ' 72Ifsposable Bailer
_ Middleburg ~ Extraction Port
@,‘hj@ﬂlecwic S@ Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
I X 3 = / f C?n g}als.
] Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
I Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
I//2343-‘F 751?250 | &7 |Clear
B3OE3. | T | THO | 114
V/3gs 277|750 |17/
id well dewater? Yes Zﬁd) Gallons actually evacuated: / 7 /
Sampling Time: // %9 Sampling Date: 7, / }9‘ / 7 5/?
ample LD.: MW - g/ _ Laboratory: /S@rm/oi—\‘y\ Other
alyzed for: m TPHD  Other: 7 775 £ Loy € 2L (O
0. (if req'd): — Pre-purge: el / Post-purge: "1
RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

i;oject#: ff&f?}%* é/ Store#t /33 77
Sampler: //é — Kj Date: f / 7,%/4{?[/
7 / N
'\TVelI LD. /’7 W~ 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢4) 6 8
IEtal Well Depth: & 5. S O Depth to Water: C?—[, K <
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: //E\?c Z Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~——  Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
I ki 037 6" 147
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
l Disposable Bailer sposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Agféctric Submersible Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
I 7. C x 3 = 2 3. /[ cas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
l Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(Y0 | 80| 7. 0| 21850 ol
Koo/ cze| 7ol 2i70] /¢
jte=zlli8le T | 24| 2F
id well dewater? = Yes -@ Gallons actually evacuated: :2—?[
; 4
Sampling Time: [ SO0 Sampling Date: 7/ 4 [77
ample 1.D.: M w "7 Laboratory: /s%"'(ﬁé@ Other
lgnalyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: 7 775 & }, 74 G AL
0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " ” Post- -purge: "E
l:).R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
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EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

oject #: 74@7}%* é/

1

Store # 7—- 5 3 77

I = LS

Sampler:

Date: ff/}%/{?’"f

H-

ell I.D.: /VW - { O Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 5 8: 3 O Depth to Water: ‘f—?‘; ‘}LO
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: /r’(‘v‘c ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~—"  Multipljer Well Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
l 4 037 6" 147
0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
l Disposable Bailer ‘ )-Ef[sposable Bailer
Middleburg ~ Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
l ?" O X 3 = 2/7:— OGals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
r Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
l/g%?é?ﬁf 7.012/50| [© | Clear
5¢7 472 70| 260 | 2O
50l |7 0|2170 | 2O
id well dewater? Yes é@ Gallons actually evacuated: 30
Sampling Time: /&S }L Sampling Date: 7’/}5‘/2’7
ample I.D.: /7 &~ / P, - Laboratory: /S%'qu/oi: Other
alyzed for: m TPHD Other: /Y7 7B F Ly € 2L O
0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l / Post-purge: "
R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




l )
i

EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Store # 7*- ’?73 75/

ilioject#: féj&f’}%- 6/

s~ oS |own_7/24/27
Fvero.  r-)/ Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8

lE}tal WellDepth: S .4 5

Depth to Water: C}&, Og

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
lReferenced to: /FVE)_ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter —  Multiplier Well Diametgr Multiplier
2" 0.16 5™ 1.02
I 3" 037 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer © >Hfisposable Bailer
Middleburg " Extraction Port
ectric Submersible Other:
I Extraction Pump
Other:
I 75 x 3 - 225 gas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
I Time | Temp (F) Cond. Gals. Removed { Observations
l/'9/5 A 7& 22%9 ¥ Cleal
[516 W& F| 70| 2250 ]| /4
|f5/7é£’13 T O | 2252 2%
id well dewater?  Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: ) ¢£
L - 7
Sampling Time: [ & 2.2 Sampling Date: 7/ }55/ 7q
ample I.D.: /7?1/ -/ / _ Laboratory: /S&@D Other
alyzed for: @;{w TPH-D Other: 7 75 = j. / 2L O
0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge ",
R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: f{&f}% 6/

Store # 7'- = 3 7[/

Sampler: //fj/// o k_,j

Date:

‘-_-T-

weltp: VK - |

7/27/77

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4D 6 8

Total Well Depth: “BH. ¥

Depth to Water: / ? 7 _3

_T_.

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
N :
IReferenced to: /ﬁc J Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Well Diameter “—"  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
I 3 .37 6 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
I Disposeble Bailer )Eﬁ:sposable Bailer
Middleburg " Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
I Extraction Pump
Other:
I q Z" X 5 < {"' Q’ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
I Time | Temp (°F) Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

pH
6. ¥ |40

00.J

A

B3 70 | 3L

(f

7.

2.2

7, { /267

—

D,

id well dewater? Yes

22

Gallons actually evacuated:

ampling Time: ’2. 067 Sampling Date: 7, / ;L?‘/ 7 ‘/7
Sample 1.D.: \[ @ ~ \ Laboratory: /quuqa\ Other

alyzed for: m TPH-D  Other: /77-5;;/7 2L o &Q‘M

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"L Post -purge:

RE/
L

R.P. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

iéoject#: ff/fi@f’}%“ é/

Store # 7’— ‘:‘i") 3 7(/

Sampler: //é — /( /g Date: / }%/ ?”f
Fooin. vA-D> Well Diameter: 720 3 4 6 8
'Total Well Depth: %3 5 o Depth to Water: [/’/r S’}L
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
lRefelenced to: /P’ Ve ) Grade D. O Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter “~—"  Multinlier W et Multiplier
2¢ 0.16 5" 1.02
l 3 037 g 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Methed: . Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
I isposable Bailer _SEfisposable Bailer
Middleburg " Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
l /9 3 X 5 = O - f Gals.
1 Case Votume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
l Time | Temp (°F) Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

/94 A ‘-?’ [ O

O, 2 C//ow(/v

66. 32169 | (g6O

&7

g.216.9 |87

[ O

id well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: /, 0

Sampling Time: [ 300

Sampling Date: 7" / }?f / 79

ample L.D.: V/(jv

Other

Laboratory: /ﬁcﬁﬁ)

alyzed for: W TPH-D Other: /77'5[{;}«}; g_’)é& , See, Soje

—

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

™ Post -purge:

mg/L

R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV




]

EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 74’707;7/?&‘ é/

Store # 7-'* 3 3 (75/

Sampler: /77'// — k_, ;

B BN N N

WellLD.: V/ /’{ -3

Date: f’/ }ZZ/ 7‘7

Well Diameter: Z )3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 25‘ f O

Depth to Water: Q’r ? 7

_T_

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Zic)

IReferenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VST HACH
Well Digmeter ~—"  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
h 0.16 5" 1.02
l 3" 0.37 6" 1.47
" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
l Disposable Bailer sposable Bailer
?Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
I 3.4 x_Z [0 2
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
225678 72 70| 3.5 | Clear
f229 4.7\ 7 /| §20| 7.0

2323|7070 | 84O

[0-S

— . .

id well dewater? Yes

P

Gallons actually evacuated: /(. S

Sampling Time: [ 2. %

Sampling Date: f/}%/f‘f

aisil

VR-3

ampie I.D.;

Other

Laboratory: /S%?@

alyzed for: m TPRD Other: /7 75 £ Ai,. AL 500 seopd
0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e / Post-purge: / Ty
lO.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




)

EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

iProject#: ?f@f}f‘- é/ Store # 7——53 7[/

Date:

/1 = LS

Sampler:

7/24/77

WellID.: V/ /< “"L/' Well Diameter: (2 >3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 22, /O Depth to Water: 7 /O
Depth to Free Product: = Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /P’\?C) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[Well Diameter “—"  Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiplier
2" 0.16 5 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 147
. 4" 0.65 ' Other radivs® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer )Eﬁsposable Bailer
>fiddleburg " Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
l Exfraction Pump
Other:
I 3. 7 X 3 = / / - / Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
L Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
i/3/‘7 T 7] | [[2z2| 4O | Dhek
(324475 | 7.0 11110 | 8.0 | Cloddy
§227 L7237 [ |joto | [2-0
id well dewater? Yes /@ Gallons actually evacuated: [ 7
Sampling Time: [ 35 é Sampling Date: 7/ }{7[ / 7 42
ample .D.: [//Z - Laboratory: @ Other

alyzed for: m

O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

Post -purge:

TPH-D Other: /grﬁﬁf}, 5/950 see SCory

*L

Pre-purge: mV

IO.R.P. (if req'd):

Post-purge:

mvV




| &) |
. EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
‘Project #: ‘74’70?7}%— é/ Store # 7«-‘53 ‘767
Sampler: /‘/?// — k_, ; Date: 7, / }?‘/ ?v/
IWell 1D T — fpri-in Well Diameter: 2 3 (D6 8
'Total Well Depth: [ 2.0 [ Depth to Water: (0.3 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: /ﬁfg ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter ~—"  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
7" 0.16 5" 1.02
l ¥ 037 6" 147
- 0.65 Other radius” * 0.163
urge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
lP Disposable Bailer _)Eﬁ:sposable Bailer
Midd] Extraction Port
@m Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
I [ X 3 = 3 Gals.
1 Case Volulne {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
'jlil) M2 23 [ 222 | \
22 7Y, FH P2 | Bt 2 N
PEEH5A 20 1073 3 N\
‘ T
id well dewater? Yes KNGJ Gallons actually evacuated: 3
Sampling Time: [ 4572 Sampling Date: 7/;2{;5/??
ample 1.D.: "—[‘ — MV"‘HA - Laboratory: /S?@ Other
alyzed for: @-G BTEX MT, TPH D Other /7 7B A }. ), 2L /3_& B/C‘ﬂ__
D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: 0 Post -purge: "¢/,
R.P. (if req'd}: Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ff&?}%“ 6/

Store # 7-* ":3 2 7[/

Sampler: //f% P K}

H—F-

Well ID.: 7 = Sou Flq

Date: Z/}?f/?’éf

Well Diameter: 2

3 @) 6

—

Total Well Depth: / 2 -70

Depth to Water: 7, &%

..T._

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
IReferenced to: //P’\Tc y, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[Well Diameter ~—"  Muitiplier Well Dismeter Muitiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
l 3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: - : ) Sampling Method: Bailer
l isposable Bai )P.ﬁ:sposable Bailer
Middleburg * Extraction Port
; Electric Submersible Other:
l Extraction Pump
Other:
l 2 X 3 = C Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
l Time | Temp (°F) Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

(125 135+

\

259 | 6.4
256 |21

P (330

- N\

1Dz o1 A 1363

) ™~

N

!

id well dewater? Yes No \

Gallons actually evacuated: ?

(?)io\[“/

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: 7/}%/2’57

ample 1.D.: T—~ Scjud'zj

Laboratory: /sﬁw/ogj

OtEer

alyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MT. TPH-D

0. (if req'd): —

Pre-purge: "L

Other: /‘Z’fg = /; v ?D—é o2 /XUZ .‘XWQ,

Post-purge:

hg/L

';).R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge: mV

Post-purge:

mV
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EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0, Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

)

«’r

Sequoia Anahyical

Ba0 Chesapeske Dr.

Radwood City, CA 84053

{65D) 364-2600 - FAX [BSD) 364-8233

Consultant’s Name: Delta Enviroumental / Blaine Yech Services, Inc...

L]

ote-

Address: 3164 Gold GCamp Rd., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Page nf

Sile Lm:atln 2991 Hopyard, Bleasanton

Project#: 7707 2 ~6&

Consuttant Praject #:

Consultant Wark Releass #: 19900312

Praject Contact: Jim Brownell Phone #: (916) 638-2765 Laboratory Work FAelease #:
EXXON Contact: Marla Guenaler Phone #: (925) 246-8716 EXXON RAS # 7-3399
Sampled by {print): /%f?q Y, // =5 Samplers Signalure:z_
Shipment Method: Air Bill 4: e ; |
TAT. Qd24he O48hr Q72hr 098 hr El Standard {10 day) 5 REQUIRED s }
e | v | com| o) 22| S| el | et
: : - & :L: E Quthound Seal: Yes No

-1

' f/}%* 445

Tonter

L

t € FRYR

M 55 V271 24 3 >

My =D Io%s =3 ol

Sl -7 [SHs = ><_ ,
iy -8 /95 3 <l > k
riw -7 11504 [O S ISP P I voc s 8,

my-o | |/les% .\ /1 13 >< 7S

A ARAEEEERYAREE P S

RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPT;ED/AFFTLMTTON Date | Time } Addllionsl Comments
g/% BTS of v fe| 911 W f’/ 770

L~

yPink - Cllelni

Yallow - Seruala

i

White - Sequola‘

SIOIAYAS HOTL ANIVTE

901 (NOW)66 .L7- "d3S
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Sequoia Analytical

BBO Chesapeake Dr,

Redwood City, CA 94083

[BS0) 384-3600 = FAX (650) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.Q. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Address: 3164 Gold Camp Rd., Suite 200, Rancho Cnrduva CA 85670

“Site Lacation: 2991 Hopyard, Plessamtol

Project #: 2207 Z¥ -5 [

Consultant Project #:

Consultant Work Release #: 19900917

Project Contact: Jim Brownell

Phone #: (515) §38-2765

Laboratory Wark Release #:

Ink - Client

Yellow < Sequola

White - Saquoia >

EXXON Contact: Marla Guensler Fhone & (975 246-8776 EXXON RAS # -7-3399
Sampled by (print); /%;74;{ é/y/r‘gs Sampler's Signaiure: %_. f
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: P
TAT: O24hr Q48hr O72tw Q96Hr ﬂSlandard_ﬁ_O day) ALYSIS REQUIRED . “
| Sample‘.: | Cullm:tiu;. ”Coile_cf‘in.n “Matrix- - “#'-'di.: 'ES'equm..i‘s?-”' T:?éﬁmas osd 'MT:]_!_E ‘o gTempmtura:___
- Desurpilon Gae | Time - [ SoiWatewic| V[ cont Sampie - | 8015/ L TR (836°) & AN G st Yoo o
W V-] |9fetld 1z07 M*er e | x>
Al V/(“'L > 1300 T X S }( . ] -
W vR-D [2%0 [0 S]>LX pB we s 4, g
i vK-¥ 133¢] <<
S T brth [232] g > |
el T—%oethl 17| 1209 i'd > <P
“ # 2 —~ 3 el >
f 905 —— "f%%?‘"‘“{:f ;—ﬁ“‘-— g §(< |
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time Additfanal Camments
/%ﬁ/ BTS 2&7/?7 4'2.0 % %;17 225
A

i

L1:07 (NOW)66 LT- ddS

'$30[A¥3S HOAL ANIVIE

TLLL EL48 8013k NI

900 'd



5 .
885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

M Analytlcal o FAX (408) 782-6308

October 13, 1999

!
!

DEGEDNTE

| ocT 181999

Jim Brownel! IF‘
Delta Environmental (Exxon) A
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

n
|
|
|
}
|

RE: Exxon 7-3399/M909868 -

" Dear Jim Brownel!

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Septembert??, 1999. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerel

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




m Sequoia - Mor 8:? |arvis Drive
gan Hill, CA 95037
- (408) 776-2600
N Analytlcal - FAX (408) 782-6308
lta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
64 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number. 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
cho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownetl Reported: 10/13/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M909869
imp]e Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Maltrix Date Sampled
W-1 M909869-01 Water 9/24/99
iW—Al M909869-02 Water 9/24/99
W-35 . M909869-03 Water 0/24/99
!w-sn ’ M909869-04 Water 9/24/99
Iw-7 M909869-05 Water - ' 9/24/99
MW-8 M9I09869-06 Water 9/24/99
lW—9 M969869-07 Water 9/24/99
MW-10 M909869-08 Water 0/24/99
W-11 M909869-09 Water 9/24/99
-1 M909869-10 Water 9/24/99
‘:—2 M909865-11 Water 9/24/95
l(-a M909869-12 ' Water 9/24/99
VR-4 M909869-13 Water. 9/24/99
lNorth M909869-14 Water 9/24/99
T-South M909869-15 Water 9/24/99
l“P #1 M909869-16 _ Water 9/24/99
p#2 M909869-17 Water 9/24/99
i:]esate M509869-18 Water 9/24/99
lmos M909869-19 Water 9/24/99
1
'quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples anabyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
I Page 1 of 33
£




2
S e uoia B85 Jarvis Drive
q Morgan Hill, CA 95037
o - {408) 776-9600
N Analytical eAX 408) 26308
Ita Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: %27/99
ncho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownel] Reported:  10/13/99
Semivolatile Fuel Identification by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Ww-9 M %09869-07 Water
identified Extractable Hydrocarbons 9100044 1071799 1orwes 50.0 286 ougl 1
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " * " 30.0-150 9.0 %
:h M909869-10 Water
Unidentified Extractable Hydrocarbens 9100044  10/1/99 10/7/99 50.0 136 wgll 1 )
Iragare: n-Pentacosane "o " " 50.0-150 85.0 %
-2 M909869-11 Water
Unidentified Extractable Hydrocarbons 9100044  10/1/99  10/7/9% i 50.0 1630 ug/l 1
rrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 30.0-150 103 %
VR-3 M909869-12 Water
identified Extractable Hydrocarbons 9100044  10/1/99 1077/99 50.0 _ 100 ug/l L
rrogate: n-Pentacosane " " i 50.0-150 158 %
VR-4 M909869-13 Water
identified Extractable Hydrocarbons 9100044 10/1/99  10/7/99 _ 50.0 363 ugt L
rrogate; n-Pentacosane " " " 50.0-150 24.0 %
T-North M209869-14 Water
[identiﬁsd_mtractable Hydrocarbons 9100044 10/199  107/99 00 331wl 1
rrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 50.0-130 92.0 %
South M909869-15 Water
identified Extractable Hydrocarbons 9100044 _ 10/1/99 10/11/99 50.0 L S
urrogate: n-Pentacosane " “ " 30,6-150 943 %
lquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

l Page 2 of 33
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Sequoia
Analytical

“

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Ita Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ncho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
F Batch Date Date Surrogate Repaorting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
W-1 M909869-01 Water
rgeable Hydrocarbons 9100060  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/!
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
luene " " " 0.500 ND "
ylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND " B =
irrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " W 004130 . 76.0 %
W-4 M909869-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100060  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
nzene " " " 0.500 ND "
!Iuene " " " 0.500 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND t
irrogate.' a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " - T 00030 73.0 %
MW-55 M909869-03 Water
rgeable Hydrocarbons 9100060  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/!
lnzene "o " " 0.500 ND "
vluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
lenes (total) " " " o 0.500 ND " o
l";Oga'fé.: a, a.':a-fn_'ﬂuorotoluene # T W 5’5 0-1 30 T 79.0 %
W-5D M909869-04 Water
rgeable Hydrocarbons 3100060 10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/1
nzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
ylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
[lenes (total) " ! " 0.500 ND v ) o
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " E v 700130 88.0 %
lﬁz M909869-05 Water
rgeable Hydrocarbons 9100014  10/1/99  10/1/99 50.0 ND  ug/l
Benzens " " " 0.500 ND "
lueng " " " 0.300 ND "
ylbenzene " " " 0.300 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " - 0.500 ND v
.::ogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " T T 70.0-130 92.8 %
W5 M909869-06 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons o100014  10/1/99 10/1/99 50.0 ND ug/l

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 33




Sequoia 88.5 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. - {408) 776-9600
An alytlc al FAX {408) 782-6308
elta Environmentat (Exxon} Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-339% Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili
! Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
lIW-S (continued) M9(09869-06 Water
enzene 2100014  10/1/99 1071799 0.500 ND ug/l
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
ly]fnf:s (total) " " " S 0.500 ND " o
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " T 70.0-130 9635 %
IJW-SJ v1909869-07 . Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 9100061 10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 2.60 "
oluene " " " 0.500 1.06 "
Ithylbcnzene " " " 0.500 WD "
Xylenes (total) " " " L 0.500 1.17 " R
':rrogare: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene o " T e300 93.0 %
W-10 M909369-08 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100061  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/!
enzene " * " 0.500 ND "
!U[uenc " " " 0.500 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
ylenes (total) ! " " I 0.500 0.870 " e
irmga!e;wa,a,a»Trfﬂuoroto!uene " " i T 004130 2905 %
MW-11 _ M9209869-09 Water
rgeable Hydrocarbons 9100060  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
l;nzene " " " 0.500 ND "
oluene " " . 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene i " " 0.300 ND "
ylenes (total) " " " o 0.500 ND "
wrrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " T 70.0-130 99.0 %
R-1 M9209869-10 Water
E;Tgeable Hydrocarbons 9100060  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.300 ND !
'hylbenzenc " " " 0.500 ND "
ylenes (total) | ' " « b0 ND M
Surrogate: a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene oo ’ e T T 7004130 - 93.0 %
lR—Z M909869-11 Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 9100146  10/6/99 10/6/99 5000 5170 ug/l 2
Benzene " " " 30.0 2650 "
quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

N Analytical PAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon} Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/9%
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
iancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

F Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
| Analyte Nurmber Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
lR-2 {continued) M909869-11 Water
luene 9100146 10/6/99 10/6/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Ethylbenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
ylenes (total) " " " ) 300 309 "
Im'oga!e.' a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " o s 7004130 - 115 %
.R-3 ’ M909869-12 ‘ Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 9100061 10/4/99 10/4/99 100 22 ug/l
enzene " " " 1.00 7.20 "
Toluene " " " 1.00 1.14 "
hylbenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
'y_lenes {total) " " " 1.00 1.94 "
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene " " " T T 7004130 107 %
lR_4 M909869-13 Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 9100061 10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 79.6 ug/i 3
Benzene " " " 0.500 0.890 "
oluene " " " 0.300 222 "
!thy[benzene " " ! 0.500 0.800 "
ylenes (total) 7 " " " N 0.500 3.15 "
Surrogate: o,a,a- Trifluorotoluene " " T Ti00-130 ) 4.0 %
-North M909869-14 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100147  10/6/99 16/6/9% 50.0 119 ug/l 2
enzene " " " 0.5300 2.10 "
!ﬁluene " " " 0.500 1.41 "
thylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " - 0.500 72 v )
rrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” " " O 70.0-130 102 %
T-South M909869-15 Water
rgeable Hydrocarbons 9100059 10/4/99 10/4/99 30.0 275 ug/l 4
.:nzene " " " 0.500 311 "
oluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " 4 " 0.500 WD "
lf(lenes. (total) " " " B 0.500 06 "
rrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " T 0.0-130 83.0 %
up #1 M909869-16 Water
Ergcab]c Hydrocarbens 9100059  10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene " " " 0.300 ND !
Toluene " " " 0.300 ND "
lquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. ' 885 jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

- FAX (408) 782-6308

N Analytical

elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and ETEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

!; Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
.ug #1 (continued}) M909869-16 Water
thylbenzene 9100059 10/4/99 10/4/99 0.300 ND ug/l
Xylenes (total) o " § " _ o 0.300 __ND " i
!urrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene T T " TUr00-13000 B 980 %
up #2 K M909869-17 Water*
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9100059 10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/i
enzene " " " 0.300 ~ND N
oluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
ylenes (totai) " " " - 0.300 ND "
Elrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " T 70.0-130 87.0 %
Rinesate M909869-18 Water
lurgeable Hydrocarbons 9100059 10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.300 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.300 ND "
‘y]enes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " - 70.0-130 90.0 %
Itmos M909869-19 Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 3100060 10/4/99 10/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.300 ND "
oluene " " " 0.500 ND "
ithylbenzcnc " " " 0.500 ND "
ylenes (total} L " " " L 0.500 WD "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 87.4 %

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. {408} 776-9600

M Analytlcal . FAX (408) 782-6308
elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99

Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99

64 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  [0/13/99

Rancho Cordova, CA 93670

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

! Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
w-9 M909369-07 Water
timony 9090883  9/29/99 9/29/99 EPA 6010A 0.100 ND mg/!
Arsenic " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND "
rium " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 0.320 "
‘:ryllium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
admium " " . EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
Chromium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
balt " " " EPA 6010A 0.0500 ND "
pper " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
Lead " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND v
olybdenum " " " EPA 6010A 0.0500 ND "
'ickel " " " EPA 6010A 0.0500 ND "
lenium " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND "
Thallium " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND "
anadium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0500 ND "
linc " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 0.0960 "
Mercury 9090898 " " EPA 7470A 0.000200 ND "
R-3 M999869-12 Water
timony 9090885  9/29/59 9/29/99 EPA 6010A 0.100 ND mg/l
Arsenic " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND "
arium " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 0.630 "
leryllium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
Cadmium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
romium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
Ebalt " " " EPA &010A 0.0500 ND "
pper " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 ND "
Lead " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND "
olybdenum " " " EPA 6010A 0.0500 ND - "
ickel " . " EPA 6010A 0.0300 ND "
Selenium " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ™D "
altium " " " EPA 6010A 0.100 ND "
i:madium " " " EPA 6010A 0.0500 ND "
ine " " " EPA 6010A 0.0100 0.100 "
Mercury 9090898 " " EPA 7T470A 0.000200 ND "

- am

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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| r
m Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . (408) 776-9600
.v An alytlc al - FAX (408) 782-6308
elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Recetved: 9/27/99
Rancha Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
!;alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Ww-9 M909869-07 Water
cenaphthene 9100028  10/1/99 10/1/99 5.00 ND ug/l
Acenaphthylene " " " 3.00 ND "
nthracene " " ! 5.00 WD "
'enzoic acid " " " 10.0 ND "
enzo (a) anthracene " " " ! 5.00 ND "
Benzo (b) flupranthene " " " 5.00 ND "
|enzo (k) fluoranthene " " " 5.00 .ND "
enzo (ghi) perylene " " " 3.00 ND "
Benzo[a]pyrene " " " 5.00 ND "
enzyl alcohol " . " 5.00 ND "
‘is(z-ch1oroethoxy)methane " " " 5.00 ND "
is(2-chloroethyl)ether " " " 5.00 ND "
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether " " " 5.00 ND "
is(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate " " " 10.0 ND "
lBromophenyl phenyl ether " " " 3.00 ND "
Butyi benzyl phthalate " " " 5.00 ND !
-Chioroaniline " " " 10.0 ND "
iChloronaphtha!ene " " " 5.00 ND "
Chloro-3-methytphenol " " " 5.00 ND "
2-Chlorophenol " " " 3.00 ND g
Chloropheny] phenyl ether " " " 5.00 ND "
hrysene " " " 5.00 ND "
Dibenz {a,h) anthracene " " " 5.00 ND "
ibenzofuran " " " 5.00 ND "
ii-n—bury[ phthalate " " " 10.0 ND "
2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND !
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
!3'-Dichlorobenzidine " " " 10.0 ND "
,4-Dichlorophenol " " " 5.00 ND "
iethyl phthalate " " " 5.00 ND "
i4-Dimethy]phcno[ " " " 5.00 ND "
imethyl phthalate " " " 5.00 ND ¢
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol " " " 10.0 WD "
4-Dinitrophenol " " " 10.0 ND "
!4-Dinitrotﬂlucne " " " 5.00 ND "
,6-Dinitrotoluene " " " 5.00 ND "
Di-p-oc¢tyl phthalate " " " 5.00 ND "
uoranthene " Y " 5.00 ND "
uorene " " " 5.00 ND "
Hexachlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
quuoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Se qUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
N : FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camyp Drive, #¥200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

!“ Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
EW-Q {continued) M909869-07 Water
exachlorobutadiene 9100028 10/1/99 10/1/99 3.00 ND ug/!
Hexachloracyclopentadiene " ! ! 10.0 ND "
exachloraethane _ " ! " 5.00 ND "
ldeno (1,2,3-cd} pyrene " " " 5.00 ND "
ophorone " vt " 5.00 ND "
2-Methylnaphthalene " " " ' 5.00 ND "
Methylphenol " " " 5.00 WD "
Methylphenol " " ! 3.00 ND "
Naphthalene " " " 3.00 ND "
Nitroaniline " " " 10.0 ND "
iNitroanilinc " " " 10.0 ND "
“Nitroaniline " " " 10.0 ND "
Nitrobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
Nitrophenol " " N 5.00 ND "
INitrophenol " " " 10.0 ND "
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine " " " 3.00 ND "
-Nitrosedi-n-propylamine " " " 5.00 ND "
Entach[omphcno] " " " 10.0 ND "
enanthrene " " " 5.00 ND "
Phenol " " " 5.00 ND "
rene " " " 3.00 ND "
2.4-Trichlorobenzene " " N 5.00 ND "
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol " " " 10.0 ND "
4,6-Trichlerophenol " " " 3.00 ND N
rrogate: 2-Fluorophenol ” " w2100 489 %
rrogate: Phenol-d6 " " ” 10.0-110 42.1 o
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 ” " " 35.0-114 85.0 "
rrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl " " " 43.0-116 93.5 u
!:rrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenocl ” " " 10.0-123 77.0 "
urrogate: p-Terphenyl-di4 ” " " 33.0-141 43.9 "
hoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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KD Sequoia Motz sy
. _ (408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal - FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Browneil Reported:  10/13/%9

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill :

!ﬂ Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
R-3 M909869-12 Water
cenaphthene 9100028 10/1/99 10/1/99 5.00 ND ug/1
Acenaphthylene " " " 3.00 ND "
thracene " " " 3.00 ND "
‘:nzoic acid " " " 10.0 ND "
enzo (a) anthracene " " " 5.00 ND "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " " " 3.00 ND "
'cnzo (k) fluoranthene " " " 5.00 ND "
enzo (ghi) perylene " " " 3.00 ND "
Benzo[a]pyrene " " " 3.00 ND "
enzyl alcohol " " " 5.00 ND "
iis(Z-chlorocthoxy)methane " " " 5.00 WD "
i5(2-chloroethyl)ether " " " 5.00 WD "
v " " 3.00 ND "

Bis(2-chloroisopropyljether
is(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate " " " 10.0 WD "
I—Bmmopheny! phenyl ether " - " 5.00 ND "
Butyl benzy| phthalate " " " 5.00 WD "

-Chloroaniline " " " 10.0 ND "
i-Chloronaphthalene " " " 5.00 ND "
-Chloro-3-methylphenol " " " 3.00 ND "
2-Chlorophenaol " " " 5.00 ND "
-Chlerophenyl phenyl ether " " " 5.00 ND "
hrysene " " " 5.00 ND "
ibenz (a,h) anthracene " " " 5.00 ND "
ibenzofuran " " " 5.00 ND "
fi—n—butyl phthalate " " " 10.0 ND "
,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 3.00 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
!,3 "-Dichlorabenzidine " " " 10.0 ND "
,4-Dichlorophenol " " " 5.00 ND "
Diethyl phthalate " " " 5.00 ND "
l},4-Dimethy|phenol " " " 5.00 ND "
imethyl phthalate " " " 5.00 ND "
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol " " " 10.0 WD N
,4-Dinitrophenol " " " 10.0 ND "
!,4—Dinitrotoluene " " " 5.00 ND "
,6-Dinitrotoluene " " " 5.00 ND "
Di-n-octy! phthalate " " " 5.00 WD "
luoranthene " " " 5.00 ND "
luorene " " " 5.00 ND "
Hexachlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer ta end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Analytical

tD Sequoia
i~

B85 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
64 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
! Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
IR-3 {continued) MS09869-12 Water
exachlorobutadiene 9100028 10/1/99 10/1/99 5.00 ND ug/l
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene " " " 10.0 ND "
exachloroethane " " ! 5.00 ND "
!dcno {1,2,3-cd) pyrene " " " 5.00 ND "
ophorone " " " 5.00 ND "
2-Methylnaphthalene " " " ) 3.00 ‘ND "
Methylphenol " " " 5.00 ND "
Methylphenol " " " 5.00 ND "
Naphthalene " " " 5.00 ND "
Nitroaniline " " " 10.0 ND "
'Nitroanilinf: " " " 100 ND "
~Nitroaniline " " " 10.0 ND "
Nitrobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
Nitrophenol " ! ! 5.00 ND !
lNitrophenol " " " 10.0 WD "
W-Nitrosodiphenylamine " " " 5.00 ND "
-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine " " " 5.00 WD "
Entachloropheno] " " " 10.0 ND "
enanthrene " ! " 5.00 ND "
Phenol " " ! 5.00 ND "
Tene " " " 5.00 ND "
2,4-Trichlorobenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol " 4 " 10.0 ND "
4,6-Trichtorophenol " B " o o 5.00 ND " _
i:rrogate: 2-Fluorephenol " " T T 200-110 57.3 %
rrogate: Phenol-d6 " " 4 10.0-110 49.0 "
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 " ” " 350-114 92.0 "
rrogate: 2-Fluorebiphenyl ” g " 43.0-176 935 ”
!rrogate: 2.4,6-Tribromaphenol “ " " 10.0-123 84.0 "
" " " 33.0-141 0.2 "

urrogate: p-Terphenyl-did

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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- ’ 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, A 9507

. (408) 776-9600

N An alytlc al g FAX (408) 782-6308
elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3359 Received: 9/27/99

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
Glycols by NIOSH Method 5500 (modified)

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Method Limit Result Units Notes*
W-9 M909869-07 Water
hylene glycol 9107001 10/7/99 10/7/99 WIOSH 3500 20 ND mg/t
R-1 M909869-10 Water
hylene glycol 9J07001 10/7/99 10/7/99 NIOSH 3300 20 ND mg/!
YR-2 M309869-11 Water
Ithylenc glycol 9107001 10/7/99 10/7/99 NIOSH 5500 20 ND mg/l
VR-3 M909869-12 Water
.thy]cne glycol 9107001 10/7/99 10/7/9% NIOSH 5300 20 ND mg/]
R-4 M909869-13 Water
Ethylene glycol 2107001 10/7/99 10/7/99 NIOSH 5500 20 ND mg/]
-North | M909869-14  Water
Ethylene glycoi J07001 10/7/9% 10/7/99 NIOSH 3500 20 ND mg/l
-South M909869-15 Water
thylene glycol 9J07001 10/7/99 10/7/9% NIOSH 3500 20 ND mg/l

Icquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

©®

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
W-1 M909869-01 Water 5
ayltertbutyleher 9100013 1O/99  10/999 0500 ND__wel
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " §6.0-118 97.4 %
% M209869-02 Water 5
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013  10/1/99 10/1/99 0500 1.12 ug/l o
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane " " " 86.0-118 96.6 %
IIW~SS M909869-03 Water 5
Methyl tert-buty! ether 9100013  10/1/99 /9 ) 0.300 ND ug/l
Errogate: Dibromafluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 0 %
MW-5D M909869-04 Water 5
Methyl tert-butylether 9100013  10/1/59 10/1/99 . b500 ND ug/i
rrogute: Dibromofluoromethane " i " 86.0-118 99.2 %
MW-7 ¥1909869-05 Water 5
ethyl tert-buty] ether - 9100013 10/1/99 wiey 0.500 11.7 ug/l
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 100 %
MW-8 M909869-06 Water 5
fothyl tert butylether 9100013 _ _10/1/99  O99  ___ 0500 0777 weh ...
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " i 86.0-118 103 %
W-10 V909869-08 Water 5
ethyl tert-butyl ether 5100013 10/1/9% 10/1/99 o 0.500 19.3 ug/]
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 104 %
W-11 M909869-09 Water 3
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/1/99  10/2/99 o 0300 393 ugl __
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 01 %
R-{ M909869-10 Water 5
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/1/99  10/2/99 ) . 0.500 5.94 ug/l o
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane ” " " 86.0-118 102 %4
R-2 . M909869-11 Water 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9100013  10/1/99  10/2/99 50 1030 ug/l -

»

urrogate; Dibromofluoromethane

" ”

T U8s0-118

102

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hili, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

¢

elta Environmental (Exxon) Praject: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gotd Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Wotes*
R-3 M909869-12 Water 3
cetone 2100013 10/1/99 10/2/99 4000 nND ug/l
Benzene " " " 400 ND *
romobenzene " " " . 400 _ND "
Emmochloromethanc " " " T 400 WD "
romodichloromethane " oo " 400 ND "
Bromoform " " " ' 400 ND "
tromomethanc " N " 400 D "
-Butanone " " " 4000 ND "
n-Butylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
ec-Buiylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
Ert-Butyibenzene " " " 400 ND "
arbon disulfide " " " 4000 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride . " * o 400 ND "
hlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
hloroethane " " ’ 400 - ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " 4000 ND "
hloroferm " " " 400 ND "
‘hloromethane " * " 400 ND "
-Chlorotoluene " " " 400 ND "
4-Chlorotoluene " " " 400 ND "
ibromochloromethane " " " 400 ND "
'>,2—Dibromo-3-ch]oropropane " " " 400 ND. "
,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " " " 400 ND "
ibromomethane " " " 400 ND "
i),Z-Dichlorobenzene " i " 400 ND "
_3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " N " 400 ND "
ichlorodifluoromethane " N " 400 ND "
'il-Dichloroethanc " " " 400 ND "
,2-Dichloroethane " " " 400 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 400 ND "
is-1,2-Dichloroethene " N " 400 ND "
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 400 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 400 ND "
3-Dichloropropane " " " 400 ND "
‘2-Dichloropropane " " " 400 ND "
,1-Dichloropropene " " " 400 ND "
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 400 ND "
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 400 ND "
thylbenzene . " " 460 ND "
Freon 113 " " " 400 ND "
quuoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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0

A 4

Sequoia
Analytical

B85 [arvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
Vaolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
l Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
R-3 (continued MO09869-12 Water 5
exachlorobutadiene 9100013 10/1/99 10/2/99 400 ND ug/l
2-Hexanone " " " 4000 ND "
opropylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
mlsapropyltoluenc " " " 400 ND "
ethylene chloride ' " " " 400 ND "
4-Methy|-2-pentanone " " oo 4000 ND "
‘lethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 400 10900 "
aphthalene " " " 400 ND "
n-Propylbenzene " " " 400 ND N
tyrene " " " 400 ND "
', 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 400 ND "
,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 400 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 400 ND "
oluene " " " 400 ND "
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 400 ND !
,1,1-Trichlorgethane * " " 400 ND "
richloroethene " " " 400 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 400 ND "
,2,3-Trichloropropane " " " 400 ND "
.,B,S-Trimelhylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
2,4-Trimethylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
Vinyl acetate " " " 8000 ND !
‘inyl chloride " " " 400 ND
,p-Xylene " " " 400 ND "
o-Xylene " " " _ 400 ND " L
W.rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane T T 86.0-118 ) 43000 %
!urmga!e: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 80.0-120 41600 "
urrogate: Toluene-d8 " " " 88.0-110 41800 "
Surrogate: 4-Sromofiuorobenzene " " " 86.0-113 43600 ’
lBﬁ M909869-13 Water 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/1/99 10/2/99 L 1.00 90.6 ug/l L
wrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane o " T T 8en-118 16 %
-North VI909869-14 Water b
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/1/99 /209 100 7810 ug/l o B
wrrogate: Dibromoflucromethane o T e 86.0-118 1092 %

quuoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ_OIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
N FAX {408) 782-6308

Analytical

elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/9%9

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
-South M909869-15 Water 3
Wicthyl tert-butylether 9100013 1o/y99 o209 2500 177000 ued .
Surrogate. Dibromoflucromethane " " ” 86.0-118 103 %
*ug #1 | M909869-16 ' Water 5
“Methyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/1/99 102199 0.3500 ND ug/] o
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane "o " " 86.0-118 102 %
lug #2 . | M909869-17 Water s
Methyi tert-buty] ether A 9100013  10/1/99 w25 0500 0.766 ug/l o
lurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 56.0-118 105 %
inesate M909869-18 . Water 3
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5100013 10/2/99 10/2/99 ~ 0.500 ND ug/] o
rerroga:‘e: Dibromofluoromethane " " ’ 86.0-118 98.0 %
Atmos M909869-19 Water 5
ethyl tert-buty] ether B 9100013 10/2/99 102099 0.500 ND wgl
urrogate: Dibromoflucromethane " " ” 86.0-118 100 %

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

lequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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Sequoia

N Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/9%
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cerdova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
Semivolatile Fuel Identification by DHS LUFT/Quality Centrol
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
latch: 9100044 Date Prepared: 10/1/99 Extraction Method: EPA 35108
lank 9100044-BLK1
Unidentified Extractable Hydrocarbons  10/6/99 o ND gt 0300
rrogate; n-Pentocosane ” o 946 " 500-130 946
jesel Range Hydrocarbons " ND " 50.0
LCS o 9100044-BS1 o . ~
Fogare n-Pentacosane 10/6/99 oo 96.2 ugsl 500-130.. 962
iesel Range Hydrocarbons " 1000 750 " 60.0-140 730
CS Dup o 9100044-BSD1 s L
rrogate. n-Pentacosane 10/6/99 100 96.6 ug/l 56.0-150  90.6
iesel Range Hydrocarbons " 1060 700 " 60.0-140 700 500 690

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text af notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 [arvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-33199 Received: 5/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
‘Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT. /Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPFD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units . Recov. Limits % Limit ¥% Notes*
latch 2100014 Date Prepared: 10/1/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 1P/T]
lank 9100014-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbans 10/1/99 ND ugil 50.0
enzenc " ND " 0.500
luene " ND " 0.500
thylbenzene " ND ! 0.500
Xylenes (total) " _ND " _ 0.500 N
wrrogate: a,a.a- -Trifluorotoluene " 16.0 " 9.47 " 70.0-130-. 94.7
9100014-BS1
rgeable Hydrocarbons 10/1/99 250 251 uwgd  70.0-130 100 I
':rrogate a.a. a—Trg’horotoheene S Y o 9.35 " 70.0-130 935
Matrix Spike 9100014-MS1 M909869-05
Ergcab]e Hydrocarbons 10/1/99 250 ND 244wl 600-140 976 L
rrogale: d,d.0- Try"luoro!o!uene oo 10.0 T a0 T 70.0-130 0 920
atrix Spike Du 9100014-MSD1  M909869-05
rgeable Hydrocarbons 10/1/99 250 ND 268 ug/] ___ 60.0-140 17 250 919
rroga;e T aao- Trtﬂuorotoluehé CTTTW T e 970 T 70:,0-130 970
atch: 2100059 Date Prepared: 10/4/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Ilank 9100059-BEK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/4/99 ND ugfl 50.0
enzene " ND " 0.500
i:y]uene " ND " 0.500
hylbenzene " ND " 0.300
Kylenes (total) " N bse0
rrogale; a.aa- Trifluorotoluene o 100 o 0 " 70.0-130 104
LCS 9100059-B31
enzene 10/4/99 10.0 9.00 ug! 70.0-130  90.0
Elucne " 10.0 830 " 70.0-130  83.0
hylbenzene " 10.0 8.60 " 70.0-130 86.0
Xylenes (total) i 30.0 - 256 " 70.0-130 853 L
Q:srogate: aaa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 T 103 v 70.0-130 103
Matrix Spike 9100059-MS1 M909773-06
enzene 10/4/99 10.0 ND 9.24 ug/1 60.0-140 92.4
iluluene " 10.0 ND .80 i 60.0-140  88.0
hylbenzene " 10.0 ND 9.00 " 60.0-140  90.0
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 26.8 " 60.0-140 893

Iaquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

O

eita Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
64 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/59

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill '

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
~ $100059-M51 M909773-06 o L o
irrogate: “a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene T 0m499 100 Y- ug;!— ; 70.0-130 984 T T
atrix Spike Du 9100659-MSD1  M909773-06
*nzenc 10/4/99 10.0 ND 9.16 ug/l 60.0-140 916 250 0.870
oluene " 10.0 ND 8.66 " 60.0-140 86.6 250 160
Ethylbenzene ' " 10.0 ND 8.91 " 60.0-140 891 250 101
lenes (total) " 30.0 _ND 262 " 60.0-140_, 873 250 2.27
rrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene o 10.0 B 960 M 70.0-130  96.0
tech: 9100060 Date Prepared: 10/4/39 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
.?ank 9100060-BLK1
rgeable Hydrocarbons 10/4/9% ND ug/] 50.0
Benzene ND " 0.500
I:lucne " ND " 0.500
hylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) - " ND " 0500 e
i:rogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” BTy X . 70.0-130 990
=CS 9100060-BS1
Benzene 10/4/99 10.0 9.30 ug/l 70.0-130 930
luene " 10.0 9.30 " 70.0-130  93.0
thy[benzene " 10.0 9.02 " 70.0-130 90.2
XKylenes (total) " 300 26.9 " - 70.0-130  89.7 L
in‘oga!e: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 9.30 " 70.0-130 93.0
atrix Spike 9100660-MS1 M909869-09
Benzene 10/4/99 10.0 ND 9.10 ug/l 60.0-140 910
luene " 10.0 ND 8.30 " 60.0-140  83.0
hylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.70 " 60.0-140  87.0
Xylenes (total} " 300 ND 257 " - 60.0-140 8.7 o
irragate a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene e 100 867 ” 70.0-130  86.7
atrix Spike Dup 9100060-MSD1  M909865-09
Benzene 10/4/99 10.0 ND 8.40 ug/l 60.0-140 840 250 800
luene " 10.0 ND 7.80 " 60.0-140 78.0 230 6.21
!hylbenzene " 10.0 ND 810 " 60.0-140 810 250 7.4
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 24.2 " 60.0-140 807 = 25.0 _ 601
""""""" o 10.0 o 740 7 70.0-130 74.0

irragale a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

Iquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308

elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
. Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % NMotes*
latch: 9100061 Date Prepared: 10/4/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
lank 9100061-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 10/4/99 ND ug/l 50.0
enzene " ND " 0.500
!(Jluene " ND " 0.500
thylbenzene " ND " 0.500 )
Xylenes(total) " ND " 0500
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 B ) w0 " 70.0-130.. 100
LCS 9100061-BS1
enzene 10/4/99 10.0 9.60 ug/! 70.0-130  96.0
lo!uene 10.0 9.90 " 70.0-130  99.0
thylbenzene " 10.0 9.02 " 70.0-130 90.2
Xylenes {total) " 30.0 278 " i} 70.0-130 %27
wrrogate: a,o,a-Trifluorotoluens e " 10.0 ) 02 T 70.0-130 i02
 Matrix Spike 9100061-MS1 V90986%-07
enzene 10/4/99 10.0 2.60 11.6 ug/ 60.0-140  90.0
‘oluene " 10.0 [.06 103 " 60.0-140 924
thylbenzene " 10.0 ND 9.06 " 60.0-140  90.6
Xylenes(totah) L %00 L7 277 " 60.0-140 884
ur;bgc;ée a.a.a-Trifluoratoluene o ) 100 I ¥ A 70.0-130  97.7
Matrix Spike Dup 2100061-MSD1  ¥909869-07
enzene 1044/99 10.0 2.60 10.4 ug/l 60.0-140 78.0 250 143
ioluene " 10.0 1.06 9.30 " 60.0-140 824 250 114
thylbenzene " 10.0 ND 7.67 " 60.0-140 767 250 166
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 117 248 v 60.0- -140 788 250 15
urrogate. a,d, La-Triflusrotoluene " By X " TU0.0-130 99.0
Batch: 9100146 Date Prepared: 10/6/99 Extraction Method: EPA S030B |P/T]
lank 9100146-BLK1
iurgeable Hydrocarbons 10/6/99 ND ugfl 50.0
enzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
thylbenzene " ND " 0.500
urrogate. a.a, p.a-Trifluorotoluene T o 9.70 " 70.0-130 970
IQ_S 2100146-BS1
enzene 10/6/99 10.0 9.1¢ ug/! 70.0-130  91.0
Toluene " 10.0 8.60 " 70.0-130  86.0

l?quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

&

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqU.Ola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
N ' FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 927/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
- et o Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
: S : . . Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
ICS (continued) 9100146-BS1
hylbenzene 10/6/99 10.0 8.90 ug/l 70.0-130  82.0
Xylenes (tota) " 30.0 o264 v 70.0-130 80 i
.:rmga!e: a.a.a-Trr'ﬂuoroz‘ot’uen; TR T e S 102 " T 70.0-130 102
atrix Spike 9100146-MS1 M909960-03 _
Benzene 10/6/99 100 ° = ND 9.10 ug/l 60.0-140  91.0
I)[uene " 10.0 ND 860 " 60.0-140.. 86.0
hylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.90 " 60.0-140  B9.0
Xylenes (total) - " 30.0 ND 264 " 600-140 880
‘rrogate: a.a,a-Tn_’ﬂuorom!zzenemW " 10.0 ST 960 T 70.0-130  96.0
atrix Spike Dup 9100146-MSD1 M909960-05
Benzene 10/6/95 10.0 ND 8.80 ug/1 60.0-140 880 250 3.35
luene " 10.0 ND 3.26 " 60.0-140 826 250 4.03
thylbenzene " 10.0 ND 838 " 60.0-140 838 250 6.02
Xylenes(owl) " 30.0 ND 254 " 600-140 847 250 382
i}'r@m.— aaa Trifluorotoluene " Y T g8 M 70.0-130  98.0
atch: 9100147 Date Prepared: 10/6/9% Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9100147-BLK1
rgeable Hydrocarbons 10/6/99 ND ug/l 50.0
l:nzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
hylbenzene " ND " 0.500
E/icnes (total) " __ ND " 0.500 B -
rrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene o 00 9.60 ” 70.0-130  96.0
S 9100147-BS1
nzene 10/6/99 10.0 9.40 ug/t 70.0-130  94.0
oluene " 10.0 8.90 " 70.0-130  89.0
thylbenzene " 10.0 9.20 " 70.0-130 920
lenes (total) y 30.0 276 700130 %0 .
irrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 X T 70.0-130  95.0
atrix Spike 9100147-MS1 ¥M909960-08
Enzenc 10/6/99 100 ND 9.10 ug/l 60.0-140 910
oluene " - 100 ND 845 " 60.0-140  84.5
thylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.90 " 60.0-140  89.0
lenes (total) " 300  ND 264 " 60.0-140 830 o
irrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 100 7.40 " 70.0-130 740

guoia Analytical - Morgan Hitl *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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8835 |arvis Drive

SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
_ (408) 776-9600
F " FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

eltza Environmental (Exxon) Praject: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ncho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/9%
. - ‘Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
' : Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
atrix Spike Du 9100147-MSD1  M909960-08
nzene 10/6/99 10.0 ND 9.00 ug/l 60.0-140 90.0 250 110
Toluene N 10.0 ND 8.34 ! 60.0-140 834 230 L3
hylbenzene " 10.0 ND 8.73 " 60.0-140 873 250 193
Venesftotal) 30 ND 261 " 600-140 870 250 L4
urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.9 ' 8.60 " ] 70.0-130  86.0
Iquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
FAX (408} 782-6308

Analytical

lelta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
64 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7060 Series Methods/Quality Control
- Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

t Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD  RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result - Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Etch: 9090885 Date Prepared: 9/29/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3005A
ank 9090885-BLK1
Antimony 9/29/99 ND mg/] 0.100
sefic " ND " . 0100
Erium " ND " 0.100
eryllium " ND " 0.0100
Cadmium " ’ ND " 0.0100
romium " ND " 0.0100..
balt " ND " 0.0500
Copper " ND " 0.0100
ad " ND " 0.100
Iolybdenum " ND " 0.0500
ickel " ND " 0.0500
Selenium " ND " 0.100
allium " ND " 0.100
anadium " ND " 0.0500
Zinc " ND " 0.0100
E'S . 0090885-BS51
timony 9/29/99 1.00 1.00 mg/! 80.0-120 100
Arsenic " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
rium " 1.00 0.9%0 " 80.0-120 99.0
tryl]ium " 1.00 i.10 " 80.0-120 110
Cadmium " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
romium " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
Eba]t " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
pper " 1.00 1.00 " §0.0-120 100
Lead " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
olybdenum " 1.00 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
ickel " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
Selenium " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
atlium " 1.00 1.10 " 20.0-120 [0
i:madium " 1.00 1.10 " 20.0-120 110
nc " 1.00 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
atrix Spike 9090885-MS1 V909869-07
timony 9/29/99 1.00 ND 1.00 mg/l 80.0-120 100
Arsenic " 1.00 ND 1.10 " 30.0-120 110
arium " 1.00 0.320 1.30 " 80.0-120  93.0
Eryllium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
dmium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
Chromium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
‘quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

F’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon)
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Project: Exxon
Project Number: 7-3399

Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 9/24/99
Received: 9/27/99
Reported:  10/13/99

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/700¢ Series Methods/Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

! Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
'atrix Spike (continued) 9090885-M3S1 M909869-07
obalt 9/29/99 1.00 ND 1.00 mg/| 80.0-120 100
Copper " 1.00 ND 0.990 " R0.0-120 99.0
ad " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
Eolybdenum " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
ickel ’ " 1.00 ND 1.00 "ot 80.0-120 100
Selenium " ' 1.00 ND 1.10 " 80.0-120 110
allium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120.. 100
anadium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100
Zinc " 1.00 0.0960 110 " 80.0-120 100
;atrix Spike Dup 5090885-MSD1  MS909869-07
ntimony 9/25/99 1.00 ND 1.00 mg/t 80.0-120 100 200 9
Arsenic " 1.00 ND 1.10 " 80.0-120 110 200 0
arinm v 1.00 0.320 1.30 " 80.0-120 988 200 9
eryltium " 1.00 ND 1.C0 " 80.0-120 100 200 0
Cadmium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100 200 0
hromium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100 200 0
loba[t " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 30.0-120 100 200 )]
opper " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 o0 200 LO1
Lead " 1.00 ND 1.10 " 80.0-120 110 200 952
olybdenum " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 106 200 0
lcke] ! 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100 200 0
Selenium " 1.00 ND 1.10 " 80.0-120 110 200 0
Thallium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 - 100 200 0
ianadium " 1.00 ND 1.00 " 80.0-120 100 20.0 0
inc " 1.00 0.0960 1.10 " 80.0-120 100 200 0
atch: 9090898 Date Prepared: 9/29/99 Extraction Method; EPA 7470A
lank 9090398-BLK1
Mercury 9/29/99 ND mg/] 0.000200
IQ_S 9090898-BS1
ercury 9/29/99 0.00800 0.00879 mg/1 80.0-120 110
atrix Spike 9090898-MS1 M909751-01
ercury 9/29/99 0.00800 ND 0.00865 mg/| 80.0-120 108
atrix Spike Du 9090898-MSD1  M909751-01
ercury 9/29/99 0.00800 ND 0.00872 mg/l 80.0-120 109 200 0922

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 24 of 35




885 Jarvis Drive

SequO].a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. " (408) 776-9600
w . FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

lta Environmental (Exxon) Project; Exxon Sampled: 5/24/99
64 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/9%
Rancho Cordova, CA 935670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  19/13/99

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

& Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
alyte Analyred Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
[tch: 9100028 Date Prepared: 10/1/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3510B
ank 9100928-BLK1
Acenaphthene 10/1/9% ND ug/ 5.00
enaphthylene " ND " 5.00
!thracene " ND " 5.00
cnzoic acid " ’ ND " 10.0
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND " 5.00
nzo (b) fluoranthene " ND " S.00__
nzo (k) fluoranthene " ND " 5.00
Benzo {ghi) perylens " ND " 5.00
nzo[a]pyrene " ND " 5.00
gnzy] alcohol " ND " 3.00
s{2-chloroethoxy)methane " ND " 5.00
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether " ND " 5.00
ls(2-ch]0roisopropy])cther " ND " 5.00
s(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate " ND " 10.0
4-Bromoghenyt phenyl ether " ND " 5.00
tyl benzy] phthalate " ND " 5.00
Ebloroaniline § ND " 10.0
hloronaphthatene " ND " 5.00
4.Chloro-3-methylphenol " ND " 5.00
hlorophenol " ND " 5.00
lgh[orophenyl phenyl ether " ND " 5.00
Chrysene " ND " 5.00
ibenz (a,h) anthracene " ND " 5.00
ibenzofuram " ND " 5.00
-n-butyl phthalate " ND " 10.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 500
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine " ND " 10.0
4-Dichlorophenot " ND " 5.00
i:thyl phthalate " ND " 5.00
-Dimethylphenol " ND " 5.00
Dimethy! phthalate " ND " 5.00
-Dinitro-2-methylphenol " ND " 10.0
;-Dinitmphenol " ND " 10.0
4-Dinitrotoluene " ND " 5.00
6-Dinitrotoluene " : ND " 5.00
i:n-octyl phthalate " ND " 5.00
oranthene " ND " 5.00
Fluorene " ND " 5.00
ﬁuoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report jor text of notes and definitions.
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m S e qu Oi a 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . (408) 776-9600
” An alytlc al FAX (408) 782-6308
Ita Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: %/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
' Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
t Date Spike  Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
lank (continued) 9100028-BLK1
xachlorobenzene 10/1/99 ND ug/l 5.00
Hexachlorobutadiene " ND " 5.00
xachlorocyclopentadiene " ND " 10.0
.:xach]oroethanc " ND " 5.00
ndeno (1,2.3-¢d) pyrene " ' ND " 5.00
ophorone " ND " 5.00
iMethylnaphthalene " ND " 5.00..
Methylphenol " ND " 5.00
4-Methylphenol " ND " 5.00
aphthalene " ND " 5.00
lNitroani]ine " ND " 10.0
-Nitroaniline " ND " 10.0
4-Nitroaniline " ND " 10.0
itrobenzene " ND " 5.00
Nitrophenol " ND ¥ 5.00
4-Nitrophenol " ND " 10.0
Nitrosodiphenylamine " ND " 5.00
l-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine " ND " 5.00
ntachlorophenol " ND “ 10.0
Phenanthrene " ND " 5.00
tenol " ND " 5.00
reng " ND " 5.00
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene " ND " 5.00
4,3-Trichlorophenol : " ND " 10.0
.;L,é-’l'richlorophcnol " ) _____ND " 500 L
rrogate: 2-Fluorophenol " " B 820 " 21.0-110 41.0
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 " 200 8§22 " 10.0-110 411
wrogate: Nitrobenzene-d " 200 172 " 350-114 8610
lrrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny! " 200 177 " 430-116 883
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol " 200 133 i 10.0-123  67.5
ircrrogare: p-Terphenyl-d14 " 200 9.2 " 33.0-141 454
eCS 9100028-BS1
Acenaphthene 10/1/99 200 162 ug/l 46.0-118  81.0
Chloro-3-methylphenol " 200 191 " 23.0-97.0 935
Chlorophenol " 200 157 " 27.0-123 785
1,4-Dichlerobenzene " 200 130 " 36.0-97.0 75.0
4-Dinitrotoluene " 200 170 " 24.0-96.0 850
iNitropheno] " 200 36.3 " 10.0-80.0  28.1
_Nitrosodi-n-propylamine " 200 196 " 41.0-116  98.0
Pentachlorophenol " 200 118 ! 9.00-103  5%.0
lquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
l Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
lCS {continued) 9100028-BS1
enol 10/1/99 200 103 ug/l 12.0-110 51.5
Pyrene " 200 176 " 26.0-127 88.0
2,4-Trichlorobenzene " 200 : 173 "~ 390980 85 .
!rroga!e: 2-Fluorophenol B 7 Y ) 1 R ) X /X o0 595 o i
urrogate: Phenol-d6 " 200 104 " 10.0-110 505
urrogate. Nitrobenzene-dj " 200 201 v 33.0-114 101
i:rrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl " 200 172 v 43.0-116-~ 86.0
rrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol " 200 172 " 10.0-123 860
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 " 200 74.3 " 33.0-141 372
!CS Dup 9100023-BSD1
cenaphthene 10/1/99 200 169 ug/| 46.0-118 845 300 423
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol " 200 166 " 23.0-97.0 980 300 238 7
Chlorophenol " 200 159 " 27.0-123 795 300 127
4.Dichlorobenzene " 200 153 " 360970 775 300 328
2.,4-Dinitrotoluene " 200 180 " 24.0-96.0 900 3006 571
Nitrophenot . 200 51.4 " 10.0-80.0 257 300 392
'-Nitrosodi-n-pmpylamine " 200 209 " 41.0-116 105 300 690
entachtorophenol " 200 121 " 9.00-103 605 300 2351
Phernol " 200 98.2 " 12.0-110 491 300 477
'rene " 200 182 26.0-127 910 300 335
2,4-Trichlorobenzene " 200 178 ©39.0-980 890 300 28
Surrogate- 2-Fluorophenol T 00 7 TaqnT e T Zie-llo 555
rrogate: FPhenol-d6 " 200 8%.3 " 10.0-110 448
Ermgate: Nitrobenzene-d3 " 200 198 " 35.0-114 990
rrogate: 2-Filuorobiphenyl " 200 172 " 43.0-116  85.0
Surrogate: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol " 200 168 “ 10.0-123 840
Iurroga!e: p-Terphenyl-d14 " 200 736 ” 33.0-141 368
lcquoia Analytical - Morgan Hili *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
' Page 27 of 33




Analytical

m Sequoia
N

885 Jarvis Drive
Moargan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-339%9 Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 53670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
' Glycols by NIOSH Method 5500 (modified)/Quality Control
: _ Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Date Spike Sampie QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % WNotes*
atch: 9J07001 Date Prepared: 10/7/99 Extraction Method: General Prep
lank 9J07001-BLK1
Ethylene glycol 10/7/5% ND mg/t 20
!CS 9J07001-BS1
thylene glycol 1077/99 50.0 42.3 mg/i 60-140  B84.6
tatrix Spike 9.J07001-MS1 M909869-15 ~
hylene glycol 10/7/99 50.0 ND 53.7 mg/! 30-150 107
atrix Spike Du 9J07001-MSD1 MS09865-15
hylene glycol 10/7/9% 50.0 ND 62.7 mg/! 50-150 125 30 155

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
N FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical

elta Environmental {Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 10/13/99
B - Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quality Control
A Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
F Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
latch: 9100013 Date Prepared: 10/1/9% Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
lank 9100013-BLK1
Acetone 10/1/99 ND ug/l 10.0
enzene " ND " 1.00
!rnmobenzene " ND " 1.00
romochloromethane " ND " ! 1.00
romodichloromethane " ’ ND " ) 1.00
iromoform " ND " 1.00.
romomethane " ND " ' 1.00
2-Butanone " ND " 10.0
Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
¢-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
teri-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
Carbon disulftde " ND " 10.0
arbon tetrachloride " ND " 1.00
hlorobenzene " ND N 1.00
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
Chloroethylvinyl ether " . ND " 10.0
.hloroform " ND " 1.090
hloromethane " ND " 1.00
2-Chlorotoluene " ND " 1.0
IChlorotolucne " ND " 1.00
ibromochleromethane " ND ! 1.00
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane " ND " 1.00
2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " ND " 1.00
.ibromomethane " ND " 1.00
'\ 2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
ichlorodifluoromethane " ND " 1.00
1,1-Dichloroethane " ‘ ND " 1.00
2-Dichloroethane “ ND " 1.00
'I-Dich]oroethenc " ND " 1.00
-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
2-Dichloropropans " ND " 1.00
l3-Dich]0r0propane " ND " 1.00
2,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
1-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
.5-1,3-Di<:hlor0pr0pene " ND " 1.00
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
Ethyibenzene " ND " 1.00
lcquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

v Analytical

&85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell .Reported:  10/13/99
Vo]ahle Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
! Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Wotes*
Elank (continued) 9100013-BLK1
reon {13 10/1/99 ND ug/l 1.00
Hexachlorobutadiene " ND N 1.00
-Hexanone " ND " 10.0
sopropylbenzene " ND " 1.00
p-Isopropyltoluene " ND " 1.00
ethylene chloride " ND " 1.00
‘;Mcthyl-z-pentanone " ND " 10.0.
ethyl tert-buty! ether " ND " 1.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.500
aphthalene " ND " 1.00
E—Propylbcnzene " ND " 1.00
tyrene Y ND " 1.00
I,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 1.00
,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 1.00
etrachloroethene " ND " 1.00
Toluene " ND " 1.00
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene " ND * 1.00
' .2, 4-Trichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
,1.2-Trichloroethane " ND " 1.00
1,1.1-Trichloroethane " ND " 1.00
lrichlomemenc " ND " 1.00
richloroflucromethane " ND " 1.00
1,2,3-Trichloropropane " ND " 1.00
,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND " 1.00
l/,2,4-TrimeLhylbenzcnc " ND " 1.00
inyl acetate " ND " 20.0
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
.p-Xylene " ND 1.00
-Xylene " N 1.00 i
Sz;';Jgate: Dtbromoﬂuoromerhane - Y N soo T 86.0-118 104
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 3.00 3.00 " 86.0-118 100
‘urrogate: 1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4 " 3.00 4.72 " 80.0-120  94.4
urrogate: Toluene-d8 “ .00 jle " 88.0-110 103
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ 300 324 " 86.0-115 {03
!lank 9100013-BLK2
Acetone 10/1/99 ND ug/l 10.0
enzene " ND " 1.00
Eromobenzenc " ND " 1.00
romochioromethane " ND " 1.00
" ND " 1.00

Bromodichloromethane

‘equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99

Ita Environmental {Exxon)
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
cho Cordova, CA 93670

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quality Control

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % WNotes*
lank {continued) 9100013-BLK2
omoform 10/1/99 ND ug/l 1.09
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Butanone " ND " 10.0
Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
sec-Butylbenzene ! ND " 1.00
-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
E‘bon disulfide " ND " 10,0~
rbon tetrachloride " ND ” 1.00
Chlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
loroethane " ND " 1.00
I]Ch]oroelhylvinyl ether " ND " 10.0
Chloroform " ND " 1.00
loromethane " ND " 1.00
iCh]orotoluene " ND " 1.00
Chlorotoluene " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 1.00
-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N ND " 100
E-Dibromoethane (EDB) " ND " 1.00
ibromomethane N ND " 1.00
}.2-Dichlorobenzene '’ ND ! 1.00
-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
Dichlorodifluoromethane N ND " 1.00
1-Dichloroethane " ND " 1.00
lZ-DichIoroethane "’ ND " 1.00
,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.60
Ens—l,Z-Dichlomethene " ND " 1.00
-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
1,3-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
i-Dichloropropcnc " ND " 1.00
>15-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene " ND " 1.00
Ihylbenzene " ND " 1.00
eon 113 " ND " 1.00
Hexachlorobutadiene " ND " 1.00
exanone " ND " 10.0
‘-:Jropylbenzene " ND " 1.08
~lsopropyltoluene " ND " 1.00
" ND " 1.00

Methylene chloride

lquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Se quoia 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. . (408) 776-9600
Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
elta Environmental (Exxen) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
ancho Cordova, CA 33670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
F Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Ilank {cantinued} 9100013-BLK2
Methyl-2-pentanone 10/1/9% ND ug/l 10.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 1.00
ethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.500
aphthalene " ND " 1.00
n-Propylbenzene " ND " 1.00 !
tyrene " ND " 1.00
i 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 1.00._
1,1,2-Tetrachiorocthane " ' ND " 1.00
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 1.00
luene " ND " 1.00
‘; 3-Trichlorobenzene " ND ! 1.00
.2,4-Trichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 1.00
ll,l-Trichloroethanc " . ND "’ 1.00
ichloroethene " ND " 1.00
Trichlorefluoromethane ! ND " 1.00
2,3-Trichloropropane " ND ! 1.00
.3,5-Trimethy]bcnzene " ND " 1.00
,2.4-Trimethylbenzene " ND ! 1.00
Vinyl acetate " ND " 20.0
inyl chloride " ND " 1.00
.p-Xylene " ND " 1.00
-Xylcnc o " ~__ND o 1.00
—;;ogare: Dibromofluoromethane " - so0 T T 478 I 86.0-118 9546
Errogate: Dibromaofluoromethane ” 5.00 4.78 "’ 86.0-118 956
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 500 4.61 " 80.0-120 922
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 3.00 inz2 " 88.0-110 106
lrrogate: {-Bromofluorobenzene " 35.00 522 " 86.0-115 104
Blank 9100013-BLK3
ethyl tert-butyl ether 10/2/99 . ND ugl 0500 i
';r}aéare leromoﬁuommethane " T T s T 4 " O 86.0-118 970
LCS 9100013-BS1
nzene 10/1/99 5.00 497 ug/l 79.7-114 994
mlorobenzene ! 5.00 4.95 " 80.5-114 990
1,1-Dichlorcethene " 3.00 4.37 " 76.9-117 874
ethyl tert-buty! ether " 5.00 4.86 " 72.7-119 972
E]ucne " 3.00 4,40 " 79.8-113  88.0
ichloroethene " 5.00 sl oooTe4nal 103
Surmgare ‘Dibromofluoromethane E 3.00 4.94 g 86.0-118 988
huoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX [408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
°S (continued 9100013-B51 B 7 S ~ N
wrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane Toree son T 494wl $60-118 988

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dit " 3.00 4.73 " 80.0-120 946
wrrogate: Toluene-d8 " 500 5.03 " 88.0-110 101
.trrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene " 3.00 3.04 " 86.0-115 101
LCS 9100013-B32
nzene 10/1/99 5.00 4.95 ug/] 79.7-114.. 99.0
lorobenzene " 5.00 4.94 " 80.5-114 988
1,1-Dichlorosthene " 5.00 4.41 " 76.9-117 882
ethyl tert-butyl ether " 5.00 3.07 " 72.7-119 101
‘Jlucne " 5.00 441 " 79.8-113 882
richloroethene " 5.00 5.11 s 78414 M0Z
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 50 Cspe v T Es0-1is iz
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 3.00 508 " B86.0-118 102
irrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 300 4.97 " 80.6-120  99.4
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 4.97 " 83.0-110 994
‘Zrogare: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene " 5.00 483 " 86.0-115 970
5 9100013-BS53
Methy! tert-butyi ether ) 10/2/99 5.00 302 uwgl 727119 100 o
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane T Uso0 Tyog ¢ T 86.0-118 0 99.8
Matrix Spike 92100013-MS1 M209869-01
nzene 10/1/99 5.00 ND 481 ug/) 79.7-114  96.2
ﬁlorobenzene " 5.00 ND 4.84 " 80.5-114  96.8
11-Dichloroethene " 5.00 ND 4.23 " 76.5-117  §4.6
Methyl tert-buty! ether " 5.00 ND 5.24 " 72.7-119 105
lugne " 5.00 ND 427 ! 79.8-113 854
tchloroethene ) " 5.00 ND 494 " o 784-114 988
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane " T 500 T e 7T 86.0-118 992
wrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 5.00 4.96 " 86.0-118  99.2
ierrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 5.00 4.91 " 80.0-120 982
wrrogate: Toluene-d§ " 5.00 4.98 " 88.0-110 996
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 3.00 4.96 § 86.0-115 992
atrix Spike Du 5100013-MSD1  M909869-01
Benzene 10/1/99 5.00 ND 4.80 ug/| 79.7-114 960 200 0.208
lorobenzene " 5.00 ND 4.86 " 80.3-114 972 200 0412
ihl-Dichiorocthene " 3.00 ND 4.29 " 76.9-117 858 200 141
ethyl tert-butyl ether " 5.00 ND 5.39 " 72.7-119 108 200 282
Toluene " 5.00 4.36 " 79.8-113 872 200 2.09

ND

Iquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
Iv Analytical

B85 |arvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon} Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-339%9 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608/Quality Control
) Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma ,
' Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
l’latrix Spike Dup {continued) 9100013-MSD1  M909869-01
richloroethene _ 10/i/99 500 _ ND_ 484 ugl 784114 968 200 204 _
Swrogate. Dibromofinoromethane " 3es 507 ” 860-118 100 '
urrogate: Dibromaoflucromethane " 3.00 502 " 86.0-118 100
Eurrogate: I,2-Dickloroethane-d4 " 3.00 4.74 " 80.0-120  94.8
urrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 o9 " &88.0-110 102
Surrogare: 4-Bromafluorobenzene o 5.00 5.05 " 86.0-115 s

—

'equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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88S Jarvis Drive

S eqUOia ‘ Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

Analytical : FAX (408) 782-6308

©

elta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 9/24/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-3399 Received: 9/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  10/13/99

Notes and Definitions

Note

Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbon C9-C40.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gaseline C6-C12
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

Sampie aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter). _—

-~ . -aF'

The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

Analyte DETECTED

v}

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

z_l%-
i

~

Not Reporied

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

L
3

Recovery

-~
w
[}
=
<

Relative Percent Difference

o

---?

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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Sequou Analytical

@ 660 G o Dr EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. RE'S =
Redwood City, CA 54063 P.O, Box 2160, Howston, TX 77002-7426 S UED ‘:_,
v (650} 364-9600 = FAX (650) 364-5233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY :
Consultant’'s Name: Delta EUVIIMEJ-_DE T — ____ | %
Address: 3164 Gold Camp Rd., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Site Lacation: 2991 Hopyard fleasanto —
Project#: T707 2~ ( Consuitant Project #: Consultant Work Release #: 19900912 <
Project Contact: Jim Browoell Phn'ne #: (916) 63B-2765 Laboratory Work Releaso #: = -
1 -]
EXXON Contact: HMarla CGuensler Phone #: (925) 246-8776 EXXON RAS #: _7—3399 O
Sampfed by (print}: /%)7:114 é,r//(/_g, | Samplers Signature:%_ aEr: ‘E
Shipment Method: Alr Bill e \ , =
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) Sequola Analytical %
O R EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A, REISSUED -
Redwood City, CA 84053 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426 ~!
- (650) 354-9500 + FAX {650) 364.9233 ' CHAIN OF CUSTODY =
=
Consultan’s Name: DElt&':Emf'ironme_E::al / Blaine Yech Services, I —_— P—Z _____ ! —%
Address: 3164 Gold Camp Rd., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Site Locallon: 2991 Hopyard, Pleasanton =
Project #: #707 ;2,%[_6 / - | Consultant Project #: Consultant Work Releasa #: 13500912
Project Contact: Jim Brownell Phione #: (916) 638-2765 Laboratory Work Relense #: =
EXXON Contact: Marla Guensler Phone #: (925) 246-8776 o | EXXON RAS #: -7-3399 5 o
Sampled by (print): /é}}».x% é /VZ“EE:S Sampler's Signature; %—- ’f% x >
Shipment Methed: | airBin 4: - S.o&
— 3
TAT: O24hr Q4Bhr O72h U9 N £ Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED " o
TPH/Gas| o MTBR X' : =
Sampla Collection | Collection Mairix prey| f0I Sequoia's BTEX/ Lg'_ (525) g §;’°::":1::l — =
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Conl. Sample # BO15/ |~ EPA XN G " <
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Sequoia Analytical )
. EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
_ - 80 Ch ke Dr. 3
@ Redwo::z: ; A ;4063 P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
v {B50) 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
| CﬂSUlt Delta Environmental / Blaine Yech Servzl.ces Inc. Page_Lof_Z:
Address 3164 Gold Camp Rd., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Site Location: 2991 Hopyard, Pleasantod
Project #: 77072% é [ Consultant Project #: Consultant Work Release #: 19900912
Project Contact: Jim Brownell Phone #: (916) 638-2765 Laboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: Marla Guensler Phone #: (925) 246-8776 EXXON RAS #: 7-3399 %
Sampled by (print): /‘Z:y?q v &/75,_5 Sanipler’s Signature: ""'Z _A//wﬁ .é
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: - \ a
TAT: Q24hr O48hr D72hr Q96 hr @ Standard (10 day) Mg()fﬂ?@ C} ALYSIS REQUIRED N Sh
| TPH/Gas g;w R \ :E .
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix p # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ (QM . o ) g E T femperare:
Description Date Time | Soi/Water/Airi ' 1 Cont Sample # 8015/ |5 EPA | _ (826 K|S | pnuna Seat Yes o
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Redweod City, CA 94063
(650} 364-9600 »

FAX (650) 364-9233

P.O. Bex 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant s Name:

Delta Enviroomental / Blaine Yech Serv:u:es

Address 3164 Gold Camp Rd,, Suite 200, Ranche Cordova, CA 95670

Inc,

=P=age__?_lof‘._:_%

Site Location: 2991 Hopyard, Pleasantml

Project #: 2707 ;Z?['-G /

Consuitant Project #:

Consultant Work Release #: 19900912

Project Contact: Jim

Brownell

Phone #: (916) 638-2765

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: Mar

Vi

ALY

/2

e

tpx ® %%

la Guensler PhOHE# (925) 246-8776 EXXON RAS #: 7-3390
Sampled by (print): %}7«% é//zfc’:’.s Sampler’s Signature: % /%’/
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: /
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N |
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy #of Sequoia’s TE?S(?@E = M(:BEU) Q 5%‘ Tempemmre'_
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s 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX {408) 782-6308

October 19, 1999

Ron Chew

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: M909869(Exxon 7- 3399)IP910001
Dear Ron Chew

Enclosed are the results of anaiyses for sample(s) received by the Iaboratory on September 27, 1998. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2374

I 7 Mary Janney




: 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ()la ‘ Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX {408) 782-6308

uoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909865 Received: 9/27/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P910001

-

mple Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
909869-01/MW-1 Pg10001-01 - Water 9/24/99
I909869-02/MW—4 P910001-02 Water 9/24/99
M909869-03/35 - PG106001-03 ’ Water 9/24/99
l909869-04r‘5D P910001-04 Water 9/24/99
M909869-05/7 - - P910001-05 : Water : 9/24/99
l909869—06/8 P910001-06 - Water 9/24/99
909869-07/9 P910001-07 Water 9/24/99
‘909869-08!10 P910001-08 Water | | 9/24/95
'909869-09;‘1 ] P910001-09 Water 9/24/99
M909369-10/VR-1 . P310001-10 Water 9/24/99
I909869—1 I/VR-2 ' P910001-11 Water 9/24/99
M909869-12/VR-3 P910001-12 Water 9/24/99
l909869-13N R-4 P910001-13 : Water 9/24/99
M909869-14/T-North P910001-14 i Water 9/24/99
909869-15/T-South , P910001-15 Water 9/24/99
909869-16/Dup No. | P910001-16 Water 9/24/99
!909869- 17/Dup No. 2 P910001-17 Water 9/24/99
|909869-1 8/Rinseate P910001-18 Water 9/24/99
M909869-19/Atmos P910001-19 Water 9/24/99

iquoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
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Sequoia
Iv Analytical

885 [arvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sample;i: 9/24/99

5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M90986% Received: 9/27/99

organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported: 10/19/99
l Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

alyte MNumber Prepared = Analyzed  Limils Limit Result Units Notes*
M909869-01/MW-1 P210001-01 Water 1

ethyl tert-butyl ether .~ 9100013 10/1/99 e 0.500 ND ug/l -

rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 97.4 %

909369-02/MW-4 P910601-02 Water 1

ethyl tert-butyl ether B 9100013 10/1/99 10/1/99 i 0.500 1.12 ug/l

rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " . " " 86.0-118 96.6 %4

909869-03/58 P910001-03 Water 1

ethyl tert-butylether 9100013 10499 1o//99 . 9500 ND o wel
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " i 86.0-118 104 %

909869-04/5D P910001-04 Water 1

ethyl tert-buty] ether _ 9100013 10/1/99 /199 0500 ND wgl L
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 02 %

909869-05/7 F910001-05 Water 1

ethyl tert-butyl ether - 9100013 10/1/99 w/iamse 0.500 oonTowel )
Syrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 106 %-

909869-06/8 P910001-06 Water 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether N 9100013 10/1/99 107199 0500 0777 ug/l L

rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " v " 86.0-118 103 %

iquoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequ Oi a 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408} 776-2600
lv Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
quoia Anatytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
ES Jarvis Drive Project Number: M$09869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99
I Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 826(4B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Ilﬂftc Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
M9209869-07/9 P910001-07 Water 1
Isctonc 9100013 10/1/99 10/1/99 10.0 NI ug/l
nzene " " " 1.00 313 "
Bromobenzene " " ™ . 1.00 ND "
omochloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Eomodichloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
omoform " " " 1.00 ND "
Bromomethane . o " ) ' 1.00 ND "
Butanone " " " 10.0 ND "
lButylbenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
_sec-Butylbenzene " " " 1.60 ND "
rt-Butylbenzens " " " ’ 1.00 ‘ND "
Ebon disulfide " " " 10.0 ND "
bon tetrachloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
loroethane b " " 1.00 ND "
!E:hloroethylvinyl ether " " " 10.0 ND "
loroform " " v 1.00 ND "
Chloromethane " " " : 1.00 ND "
Chlorotoluene " " " 1.00 ND "
Chlorotoluene " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane " " " 1.00 ND "
!2-Dibromocthane (EDB) . " " " 1.00 ND "
ibromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
I3-Dichlorobenzene " v " 1.00 ND "
4-Dichlorobenzene " ! " 1.00 ND "
Dichlorodifluoromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
1-Dichloroethane " ! " 1.00 ND "
.2-Dichlorocthane " ! " 1.00 ND "
'1-Dichloroethene v " " 1.00 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene v ! " © .00 ND "
s-1,2-Dichloroethene " N " 1.00 ND "
tZIiDichlompropane " " " 1.00 ND "
1,3-Dichioroprapane ! " " 1.00 ND "
2-Dichloropropane " " ! 1.00 ND "
' 1-Dichloropropene " " " 1.00 ND "
s-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 1.00 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 1.00 ND "
hylbenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
'eon 113 " " " 1.00 ND "
iﬂquoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

I Page 3 of 15




Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA ©5037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hili, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported: 10/19/99
I Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
"Elyte Number Prepared = Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
M909869-07/9 (continued) - P910001-07 Water 1
ﬁach]orobutadienc 9100013 10/1/99 10/1/99 1.00 ND ug/]
exanone " " " : 10.0 ND "
Isopropylbenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
Isopropyltoluene " " " 1.00 ND "
.e;hy!ene chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
ethyl-2-pentanone " " " 10.0 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ! " " ) 1.00 39 "
phthalene " " " 1.00 ND "
I}’ropy]benzenc " " " 1.00 ND "
Styrene " " " 1.00 ND "
1,2,2-Tetrachlorpethane " " " 1.00 - ND "
t, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
trachloroethene " " " . 1.00 NI "
Toluene " ! " 1.00 ND "
_3-Trichlorobenzene " " " T L00 ND "
EA-Trichlombenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
1.1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
ichloroethene " " " 1.00 ND "
ichlorofluoromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane " " ! 1.00 ND "
,5-Trimethylbenzene " " " 1.00 ND "
E,4-Trimethy]bcnzene " " " 1.00 ND "
nyl acetate " " " 200 ND "
Vinyl chloride Y " " 1.00 ND "
p-Xylene v " " 1.00 ND "
lelene " " - 1.00 ND L _
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " T 86.0-118 101 %
rrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 80.0-120 98.6 "
lrrogate: Toluene-d8 " " " 88.0-110 102 "
rrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 86.0-115 106 g
I909869-08/10 P910003-08 Water 1
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/1/99 10/1/9% _ 0.500 19.3 ugfl .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " o 86.0-118 104 %
.909869-09/11 P910001-09 Water H
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013  10/1/99 10/2/99 0.500 3.93 ug/l L
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane w " " 86.0-118 10} %
iquoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for lext of notes and definitions.
Paged4 of 15
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Sequoia
v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager:  Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
M909869-10/VR-1 : P910001-10 Water 1

ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013  10/1/99 10/2/99 N 0.500 5.94 ug/l o

rrogate: Dibromaoflucromethane " " " 86.0-118 102 %

909869-11/VR-2 P910001-11 Water 1

ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013  10/1/99 10/2/99 50.0 1030 ug/l

rrogate: Dibromoflucromethane " " " 86.0-118 102 %

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

N N s e e N S B Bl . O .

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

equaia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
85 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
M909869-12/VR-3 = P910001-12 Water 1
cetone 9100013 10/1/99 10/2/99 4000 ND ug/]
Ienzene " " " 400 ND "
Bromobenzene " " " 400 ND "
romochloromethane " " " 400 ND "
iromodichloromethanc " " " 400 ND "
romoform " " " 400 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 400 ND "
Butanone " " " 4000 ND "
Butylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
sec-Butylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
ert-Butylbenzene " " " i 400 ND "
.arhon disulfide " " " 4000 ND "
arbon tetrachloride " " " : 400 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
hloroethane " " " 400 ND "
lChloroethy]vinyl ether " " " 4000 ND "
hloroform " " " 400 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 400 ND "
IChlorotoluene " " " 400 ND "
Chlorotoluene " " " 400 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 400 ND "
2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ! " " 400 ND "
lZ-Dibromocthane (EDB) " ‘ v " 400 ND "
ibromomethane " " " 400 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
3-Dichlorobenzene " Y " 400 ND "
4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 400 ND "
Dichlorodifluoromethane " " " 400 ND "
1-Dichloroethane " " " 400 ND "
'Z-Dichlorocthane " " " 400 ND "
| 1-Dichloroethene " " " 400 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 400 ND "
5-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 400 ND "
2-Dichloropropane " ! " 400 ND "
1,3-Dichloropropane ! " " 400 ND N
2-Dichloropropane " " " 400 ND N
il-Dichloropropcne " " Y 400 ND "
s-1,3-Dichloropropene " " Y 400 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene * " Y 400 ND "
ylbenzene " " " 400 ND "
I:cm 113 " " v 400 ND "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
!5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported: 10/15/99
l Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Ina]yte Number Prepared | Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
M209869-12/VR-3 (continued P910001-12 Water 1
xachlorobutadiene 9100013 1(/1/99 10/2/99 400 ND ug/l
exanone " " " 4000 ND "
Isopropylbenzene " " e 400 ND "
sopropyltoluene " " " 400 ND "
.l:hy]enc chloride " " " 400 ND "
ethyl-2-pentanone v " " 4000 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " - " 400 10900 "
phthalene " N " 400 ND "
E‘ropy]bcnzcne i " " . 400 ND "
Styrene N " " 400 ND "
‘L1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 400 " ND "
E,I,Z—Tetrachlorocthanc " " " 400 NP "
trachloroethene " " " 400 ND "
Toluene " " " 400 ND "
.3-Trichlorobenzene " " * 400 ND "
E,4-Trichlorobcnzenc " " " 400 ND "
,1,2-Trichloroethane ! " " 400 ND "
1.1,1-Trichtoroethane " " " . 400 ND "
Iich]oroelhene " " " 400 ND "
’ ichlerofluoromethane " " " 400 ND "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane " " " 400 ND "
,5-Trimethylbenzene * " " 400 ND "
E,ﬂf—Trimelhylbenzenc " " " 400 ND "
nyl acetate " " " 8000 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 400 ND "
p-Xylene " " " 400 ND "
S <ylene " i " . 400 ND "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " i t 86.0-118 ' 43000 Y
rrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " "’ " 80.0-120 41600 "
irrogate: Toluere-d8 " " " 88.0-110 41800 i
rrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 86.0-115 43600 "
909869-13/VR-4 P910001-13 Water 1
ethyl tert-butyt ether 9100013 10/1/99 10/299 1.00 9.6 ugl L
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane I " [ 86.0-118 106 %
l909869-14IT -North Po10001-14 Water 1
ethyl tert-buty! ether 2100013 10/1/99 10/2/99 100 7810 ug/l )
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 7 86.0-118 102 %

iquoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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I Sequoia
lv Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

organ Hill, CA 95037

Project;
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Exxon 7-3399
MO09869
Ron Chew

Sampled: 9/24/99
Received: 9/27/99
Reported: 10/19/99

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
5 Jarvis Drive

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analyticat - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
M909869-15/T-South P910001-15 Water 1
ethyl tert-buty] ether 9100013  10/1/99 10/2/9¢ 2500 177000 ug/l )
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " . 86.0-118 103 %%
909869-16/Dup No. 1 P910001-16 Water 1
[ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013  10/1/99 10/2/99 0.500 ND  ug/l
W.rrogate: Dibromofiuoromethone " " " 86.0-118 102 %
909869-17/Dup No. 2 P910001-17 Water 1
ethyl tert-butyl ether - 9100013 10/1/99 10/2/99 o 0500 0766  ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 103 %
209869-18/Rinseate P910001-18 Water 1
Icthy] tert-butyl ether 0100013 10299 1072099 0.500 ND  ug/l
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 86.0-118 98.0 %
!909869 19/Atmos P91000t-19 Water 1
ethyl tert-butyl ether 9100013 10/2/99 10299 0.500 ND ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane " 4 v 86.0-118 100 %

quoia Analytical - Petaluma

N ) M W e BN O .

£

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

885 [arvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

N, .

Project:

Exxon 7-3399

Sampled: 9/24/99

85 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M9098629 Received: 9/27/9%9
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99
o Voiatiie Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260BIQuahty Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
ixna[y‘tc Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Motes*
Batch; 9100013 Date Prepared: 10/1/99 Extraction Method; EPA 5030 waters
‘lank 9100013-BLK1
cetone 10/1/99 ND ugfl 10.0
Benzene : " ND " 1.00
romobenzene " ND " 1.06
iromoch]oromethane " ND " 1.0¢
romodichloromethane " ND " 1.00
Bromoform " ND " 1.00
romomethane " ND " 1.00
-Butanone " ND " 10.0
n-Butylbenzene " ND " LoD
sec-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
rt-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.060
arbon disulfide " ND " 10.0
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 1.00
hlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
Ehlorocthane " ND " 1.00
-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 10.0
Chloroform " ND " 1.00
hloromethane " ND " 1.00
-Chlorotoluene " ND " 1.00
4-Chlorotoluene " ND " 1.00
ibromochloromethane " ND b 1.00
i}Dibromo-3-chloropropane " ND " 100
2-Dibromoethane (EDB} " ND " 1.00
Dibromomethane " ND " 1.00
2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
‘3 Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.60
ichlorodifluoromethane " ND " 1.00
i 1-Dichloroethane " ND * 1.00
-Dichloroethane " ND " 1.00
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
s-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
lans 1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
2-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
1 3-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.06
lZ-Dichioropropanc " ND " 1.00
1-Dichloropropene ! ND " 1.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ! ND N 1.00
s~1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
l:]-:ylbenzcnc " ND " 1.00

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 9 of 15




Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
85 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M90986% Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99
I L. Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method SZGOB/Quahty Control
Lo ' Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma - :
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank (continued) 9100013-BLK1
reon 113 10/1/99 ND ug/] 1.00
chachlorobutadicnc " ND " 1.00
2-Hexanone " ’ ND " 10.0
opropylbenzene " ND " 1.00
‘Isolampy]tolucne " ND " 1.00
ethylene chloride " NP " 1.00
4-Methyl-2-pentanone " ND " 10.0
ethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 1.00
lethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.500
Naphthalene " ND " 1.00
-Propylbenzene ' v ND " 1.00
i\yrcne " ND " 1.00
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 1.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 1.00
etrachloroethene " ND " 1.00
.olucne " ND Y 100
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
l1 ,2-Trichloroethane " ND 1.00
1, 1-Trichloroethane " ND 1.00
Trichloroethene " ND " 1.00
richlorofluoromethane " ND " 1.00
.2 3-Trichloropropane " ND " 1.00
3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND 1.00
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene " ND " 1.00
inyl acetate " ND " 20.0
lmy] chloride " ND " 1.00
m,p-Xylene " ND " 1.00
Xylene . ) ] ND__ " e
‘:rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane e .00 500 86.0-118 100
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane y 5.00 5.00 y 86.0-118 100
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 y 5.00 4.72 y 80.0-120 944
rrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 316 " 88.0-110 103
I:rrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene " 5.00 5.24 " 86.0-115 103
lank 9100013-BLK2
cetone 10/1/99 ND ug/} 10.0
nzene " ND " 1.00
Bromobenzene " ND " 1.00
omochloromethane " ND " 1.00
lomodichloromethane " ND : 1.00
iequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
l Page 10 of 15
&




Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Recetved: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/15/39
';" : Vo]atnle Orgamc Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quallty Control
' Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
'-a]yte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank {continued) 9100013-BLK2
omoform 10/1/99 ND ug/l 1.00
lomomethanc " ND " 1.00
2-Butanone " ND " 10.0
-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
':—Buty]benzcnc " NP " 1.00
-Butylbenzene " ND " 1.00
Carbon disulfide " ND " 10.0
rbon tetrachloride " ND " 1.00
E]ombcnzenc " ND " 1.00
luroethane " ND " 1.00
“2.Chloroethytvinyl ether " ND " 10.0
loroform " ND " 1.00
loromethane " ND " 1.00
2-Chlorotoluene " ND " 1.00
Chlorotoluene N ND " 1.0G
libromochloromethanc " ND " 1.00
:2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane " ND " 1.00
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " ND " 1.00
llbromomethane " ND " 1.00
-Dichloraobenzene " ND " 1.00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 1.00
.'Ach]orodiﬂuoromethane " ND " 1.00
#1-Dichloroethane " ND " 1.00
1.2-Dichlorpethane " ND " 1.00
1-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 1.00
-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
i-Dichlompropane " ND " 1.00
-Dichloropropane " ND " 1.00
1,1-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
ins- 1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 1.00
Ethylbenzene " ND " 1.00
eon 113 " ND " 1.00
E{achlorobut&dicne " ND " 1.60
exanone " ND " 10.0
Isopropylbenzene " ND " 1.00
Isopropyltoluene " ND " 1.00
Iethylene chloride " ND " 1.60

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 8385 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

\ ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 . Sampled: 9/24/99
Eﬁ Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99
l ~Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quahty Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma-
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
'nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % WNotes*
Blank (continued) 9100013-BLK2
Methyl-2-pentanone 10/1/99 ) ND ug/l 10.0
ethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 1.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether " e ND " . 0.500
phthalene " ND " 1.00
‘z)ropylbenzene " ND " 1.00
rene " ND " 1.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane " ) ND " ’ T 1.60
1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " . ND " 1.00
trachloroethene " ND " 1.00
Toluene " ND " 1.00
2,3-Trichlorobenzene " ND " - 1.00
.2,4-Trich]orobenzenc " ND " 1.00
1,2-Trichloroethane " : ND " 1.00 -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " ND ! 1.00
ichloroethene " ND 1.00
lich]oroﬂuoromethane " ND " 1.00
.2,3-Trichloropropane " ND " 1.00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND " 1.00
l2,4-’l‘rimcthylbenzene " ND "’ 1.00
inyl acetate " ND " 20.0
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
p-Kylene " ND " 1.00
!Xy]cne " ND " 1.00 ) )
rrogate: Dibromafluoromethane G 500 478 " © 86.0-118 956
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane . 5.00 4.78 " 86.0-118 956
l:rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " .00 4.61 " 80.0-120 922
rrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 5.02 " 88.0-110 100
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 5.00 522 " 86.0-115 104
ank 9100013-BLK3
lethyl ebuylether 10299 __ ND_wgd 0500
Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethare e : 5.00 N 4.83 T T T 86.0-118 97.0
b 9100013-BS1
Benzene 10/1/99 5.00 497 ug/l 79.7-114 994
lorobenzene " 5.00 495 " 80.5-114 990
.:—Dichlorocthcne " 5.00 437 ! 76.9-117 874
ethyl tert-butyl ether ! 5.00 4.86 " 72.7-119 972
Toluene " 5.00 4.40 " 79.8-113 880
ichloroethene Y 5.00 513 " 78.4-114 103
'rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 5.00 494 " 86.0-118 988
iquoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
l Page 12 of 15
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S equoi a 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
Iv Analytical PAX (408) 762-6308
quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
!5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M909869 Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill, CA 55037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/15/99
I T, Votatlle Organic Compounds by EPA Method SZBOB!Quahty Control
: Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma - i
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits % Limit % Notes*
LCS (continued _ - 5100013-BS1 - o o
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 10/1/99 so0 494 ugd ~86.0-118 988 B
rrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd " 5.00 ] 473 i 80.0-120 946
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 500 7 5.03 v 38.0-110 101 .
l:‘rogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 5.00 5.04 i 86.0-115 101
LS 9100013-BS2 .
Benzene 10/1/99 5.00 4.95 ug/] ' 79.7-114 990
lorobenzene " 5.00 4.94 " 80.5-114 9838
] -Dichlorocthene " 5.00 4.41 " 76.9-117 882
Methyl tert-buty! ether " 5.00 5.07 " 72.7-119 101
luene " ' 5.00 441 79.8-113 882
Echioroethenc " 500 N 5.11 " .78.4-114 102
rrogate. Dibromofluoromethane " T se0 T sm T 86.0-118 102 o
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane " 5.00 5.08 Y 86.0-118 102
rrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 5.00 4.97 " 80.0-120 994
lrroga!e.' Toluene-d8 " 5.00 4.97 " 88.0-110 994
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 5.00 4.83 " 86.0-115  87.0
F 9100013-BS3
ethyl tert-butyl ether 10/2/99 s 502 ug/l 723119 100 o
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane . 500 - 499 " 86.0-118 99.8
!atrix Spike 9100013-MS1 P910001-01
enzene 10/1/99 5.00 ND 4.81 ug/] 79.7-114 962
Chlorobenzene " 5.00 ND 4.84 " 30.5-114  96.8
ll-Dich]orocthcne ! 5.00 ND 4,23 " 76.9-117 84.6
ethyl tert-butyl ether " 5.00 ND 5.24 " 72.7-119 105
Toluene ' " 5.00 ND 4.27 " 79.8-113 854
ichloroethene 500 ND 494 " 73404 988
Eoga!e: Dzbmmoﬂuommerhane e 5.00 495 T 86.0-118 992
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 5.00 4.96 " 86.0-118  99.2
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 5.00 4.9] " &0.0-120 982
rrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 4.98 " 88.0-110  99.6
rrogate; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 5.00 4.96 " 86.0-115  §9.2
atrix Spike Du 9100013-MSD1 PF910001-01 :
Enzene 10/1/99 5.00 ND 4.80 ug/l 79.7-114  96.6  20.0 0.208
lorobenzene " 5.00 ND 4.86 " 80.5-114 97.2 200 0.412
1,1-Dichioroethene " 5.00 ND 429 " 769-117 858 20.0 141
ethyl tert-butyt ether " 5.00 ND 5.39 " 72.7-119 108 200 282
luene v 5.00 ND 4.36 " 79.8-113 872 200 2.09
iquoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399 Sampled: 9/24/99
5 Jarvis Drive Project Number:  M90936% Received: 9/27/99
organ Hill. CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  10/19/99

_ VVelatnle Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Qualnty Controi

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyzed Level = Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
5100013-MSDi - P910001-01
L 10199 300~ ND 484 ug/l 78.4-114 968 200 204
rrogate: Dibromofluoromethane - T 500 502 v 86.0-118 100
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane ” s00 7 502 " 86.0-118 100
rrogate; 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 5.00 4.74 " 80.0-120 948
rrogate. Toluene-d8 " 5.00 3.09 " 88.0-110 102
rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 3.00 5.05 " 86.0-115 104

iquoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer lo end of report for text of notes and definitions.
'p
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@ Sequoia

885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical

quoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Project: Exxon 7-3399
5 Jarvis Drive Project Number: MS509869
organ Hill, CA 93037 Project Manager: Ron Chew

m—

Sampled: 9/24/99
Received: 9/27/99
Reported: 10/19/95

Notes and Definitions

Note

Analyte DETECTED
Anatyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting liniit” .

Nol Reported

E%q-‘_]-

Saraple results reported on a dry weight basis

[
d

Recovery

o
Q
=

Relative Percent Difference

g

N R BE N G BN B BN

Sample aliquot taken from YOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter).

iquoia Analytical - Petaluma

| &
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